Rule 2.33

(a) Insert full
name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

*Delete as
applicable

Form 2.17B

The Insolvency Act 1886 [} 1 i B

Statement of administrator’s proposals

Name of Company Company number
Darlington FC Limited 05074229
tn the Court case number
High Court of Justice Leeds District Registry 581 of 2009

{full name of court)

I (a)

Dave Clark -

Of Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd
Second Floor

43 St Pauis Street

Leeds

1.1 2JG

attach a copy of my proposals in respect of the administration of the above company,
A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on

(b) 1 June 2009

Signed
Dated . /°‘°[ o9
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Dave Clark
information in the box opposite but if Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd
you do, it will help Companies House to Second Floor
contact you if there is a query on the 43 St Pauls Street
form. Leeds
LS1 2JG
The contact information that you give
inikia tn racansrchars of the 01132 438617
DX Number DX Exchange

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

05/06/2009
COMPANIES HOUSE




Rule 2.33 Form 2,18B

The Insolvency Act 1986 2 B 1 8 B

Notice of extension of time period

Name of Company Company number
Darlington FC Limited 05074229
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice, Leeds District Registry 581 of 2009

(full name of court)

Notice is hereby given by (a)
(a) Insert full
name(s) and Dave Clark, of Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd,
Second Floor, 43 St Pauls Street, Leeds, LS1 2JG
address(es) of
administrator(s)

(b} Insertname and  that in respect of {b) Darlington FC Limited, c/o Brackenbury Clark & Ce Limited, Second Floor
address 43 St Pauls Street, Leeds, LS1 2JG

of registered : ‘
office of company |

the time period set out in:

(c) Insert date * paragraph 49(5)(b) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
aopﬁ:fc‘:;: 1986 (‘the Schedule') has been extended to (¢) 17 June 2009

* paragraph 50(1)(b) of the Schedule has been extended to {c) 1 July 2009

* paragraph 51(2)b) of the Schedule has been extended to {c¢) _1.duly 2009

Signed M

A istfator -
Dated ! / 6 / o9
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Dave Clark
information in the box opposite but if Brackenbury Clark & Co Lt
you do, it will help Companies House to Second Floor :
contact you if there is a query on the 43 St Pauls Street
form. Leeds
LS1 2JG
The contact information that you give 01132 438617 )
will be visible to researchers of the DX Number DX Exchange &
public record

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at:-
Companies House receipt date barcode | Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, $cotland




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE No. 581 of 2009

CHANCERY DIVISION

LEEDS DISTRICT REGISTRY

DARLINGTON FC LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION} (the Club / the Company)

and

IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986 AND THE INSOLVENCY ACT 2000

PROPOSAL BY THE ADMINISTRATOR OF THE COMPANY
TO ITS CREDITORS AND SHAREHOLDERS FOR A VOLUNTARY ARRANGEMENT
IN SATISFACTION OF ITS DEBTS

WALKER MORRIS
Kings Court
12 King Street

LEEDS
LS1 2HL

Tel: 0113 2832500

Fax: 0113 2459412

Ref: DWH/JIBM




1

2

INTRODUCTION

1.1

1.2

1.3

The financial problems being experienced by the Company are well known by its

Creditors.

My principal duties are to achieve as beneficial an outcome as possible for Creditors
and to keep a football club in Darlington. To this end I have been engaged in detailed
discussions and negotiations with various parties over the last few months who want to
ensure the survival of the Club. Having considered various options I am now able to
make and recommend a proposal to Creditors which I believe may provide for some

repayment to Creditors and guarantee a future for the Club.

This document sets cut my proposal for a Company Voluntary Arrangement (CVA) and
I recommend that the CVA as outlined in this document should be placed before
Creditors. This is a formal procedure introduced by Part I of the Insolvency Act 1986,
which enables a company to agree with its creditors how its debts should be paid and in
what proportions. A CVA requires the approval of in excess of 75% in value of those
creditors (including Connected Creditors) voting on the resolution in person or by
proxy. In addition there is a second vote excluding associated creditors which requires
a simple majority. Once the CVA has been approved it will bind all creditors who were
entitled to receive notice of the meeting and were entitled to vote at it, whether or not

they received such notice and whether or not they chose to vote.”

INTERPRETATION AND DEFINITIONS

Administrator David Nicholas Clark of Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd,

Second Floor, 43 St Pauls Street, Leeds, LS1 2JG;

Administrator’s Proposals the proposals of the Administrator pursuant to

Schedule B1 of Paragraph 48 of the Insolvency Act
1986 sent to creditors with the CVA which for the
avoidance of doubt do not form part of the CVA other
than for the purposes of details required pursuant to
Rule 1.3 of the Insolvency Act 1986;

Articles of the Football League the current Articles of Association of the Football
League;
Club Darlington FC Limited;




Company

Creditors

Connected Creditors

CVA

Directors

Effective Date

Football Association

Football Creditors

Football League

Football League Board

Darlington FC Limited;

Secured Creditors, Preferential Creditors, Connected

Creditors and Unsecured Creditors;

has the meaning attributed to it pursuant to Section
435 of the Insolvency Act 1986,

the Company's voluntary arrangement as outlined in

this document;

The director of the Company namely George

Houghton;

the day on which the CVA becomes effective by its
approval at a meeting of Creditors convened for that
purpose or such later day if such meeting is adjourned
or the day upon which the CVA becomes

unconditional (as the CVA is conditional);

the Football Association Limited of 25 Soho Square,
London, W1D 1FA;

those creditors which the Football League determines
must be paid as a condition of the transfer of the
Company's membership of the Football League and
the Football Association or as a condition of the
Football League not imposing a transfer embargo on
the Company upon terms agreeable to the Prospective

Purchaser;

the Football League Limited of Edward VII Quay,
Navigation Way, Preston, PR2 2YF;

the board of the Football League;




Football League Share

Football Shares

Member Club

Nominee

PFA

Price

Preferential Creditor

Prospective Purchaser

Proposal

the Club's shareholding in the share capital of the
Football League;

the Company's shares in the Football League and the

Football Association;

has the meaning attributed to it in the current

regulations of the Football League;

David Nicholas Clark of Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd,
Second Floor, 43 St Pauls Street, Leeds, LS1 2JG;

the Professional Footballers' Association of 20 Oxford
Court, Bishopsgate, Manchester, M2 3WQ;

the sum of £50,000 plus the total of the facility
provided to the Administrator by the Prospective
Purchaser, plus the assumption of all liabilities and
contracts as defined under the Agreement plus the
obtaining of a release by the Prospective Purchaser of
a debenture dated 3 December 2009 in favour of Philip

Scott and Graham Sizer over the Company;

any Creditor of the Company whose claim was
preferéntial within the meaning of Section 386 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 whether the claim may be

present, future, contingent or prospective;

a company currently known as Darlington Football
Club 2009 Limited which, upon acceptance of the CVA
by creditors and the Football League consenting to the
transfer of the Football League Share to it, will own
substantially the whole of the business and assets of the

Company;

this proposal for a company voluntary arrangement;




Secured Creditor any Creditor of the Company whose claim is secured

against any assets of the Company as prescribed by
Section 248 of the Insolvency Act 1986;

Supervisor David Nicholas Clark of Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd,

Second Floor, 43 St Pauls Street, Leeds, 181 2JG;

Unsecured Creditor : any person other than a Secured Creditor and a

Preferential Creditor who has or claims to have any
claim against the Company arising out of or having its
origin in any matter occurring prior to the Effective
Date or arising out of any transaction act or omission
of the Company or any person on or before the
Effective Date whether the claim may be present
future or contingent or prospective or whether
liquidated or for damages and whether in contract or
tort howsoever arising on the assumption that at the
Effective Date the Company was in compulsory

liquidation;

Y

VYoluntary Arrangement the voluntary arrangement in its present form with any

2.1

modification thereof or addition thereto or condition

approved or imposed by the Creditors.

References to the Act and the Rules are to the Insolvency Act 1986, the Insolvency Act
2000 and the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) respectively. Words and expressions
used in this Proposal shall have the same meanings attributed to them as in the Act or

the Rules unless otherwise stated in the CVA.

BACKGROUND TO THE FOOTBALL CLUB

3.1

32

Darlington Football Club is a professional English football team based in the town of
Darlington. It is nicknamed "the Quakers”. Darlington Football Club was founded at
Darlington Grammar School in 1883 and became professional in 1908. The Club
moved to its new stadium, the Reynolds Arena (now known as the Northern Echo

Darlington Arena} (capacity 25,500) in 2003 from Feethams.

The Club currently competes in League Two of the Football League and has just




completed the 2008/09 season finishing twelfth. Colin Todd was appointed as first
team manager on 20 May 2009 to replace the previous manager, Dave Penny who
resigned on 30 April 2009.

33 Please refer to the Administrator’s proposals to creditors for a detailed background to

the Company and events leading up to administration.
4 ADMINISTRATION AND RECENT DEVELOPMENTS

4.1 The Club went into administration on 25 February 2009. David Nicholas Clark of
Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd was appointed Administrator on the same date. As a result
of entering administration, the Club was docked 10 points by the Football League.

5 MARKETING OF THE CLUB

5.1 The Club was fully advertised for sale upon the appointment of the Administrator via
the national press coverage of the administration. A total of 10 confidentiality
agreements were signed and the signatories were allowed access to the due diligence
packs. Any interested parties were then required to prove funds of £2,000,000 in order
to initiate the sales process. Prospective purchasers were originally given until 20 April

2009 to make a bid but this was subsequently extended until close of business on 15
- May 2009.

52 A number of parties were interested in purchasing the Club but only one conditional bid
was actually received by the Administrator by the initial deadline of 20 April 2009.
This bid was conditional upon a sale of the stadium and surrounding land being agreed.
This condition was not satisfied and the offer was withdrawn leaving the Administrator
to have to extend the deadline for offers until 15 May 2009 as at the time there were no
current offers for the Club. This deadline passed without any further offers but on
Friday 22 May 2009 the Prospective Purchaser was given "preferred bidder" status. On
the same day a sale and purchase agreement (the Agreement) was entered into between
the Company and the Prospective Purchaser and that Agreement now forms the basis of

this Proposal.

53 For a detailed description of the marketing of the Club and the actions taken by the

Administrator since his appointment, please refer to the Administrator’s proposals.
6 THE FOOTBALL LEAGUE SHARE

6.1 The Company's right to compete in the Football League and remain as a member of the




6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

6.7

Football Association depends upon it holding a share in each of the Football League
and the Football Association. When a football club enters into an insolvency procedure
the Football League and the Football Association have the right to require the club in
question to transfer its share to another club or organisation. Under the Football
League’s Articles of Association it is a condition of continued membership of the
Football League that all creditors classified by the Football League as Football
Creditors are paid in full and the Football League’s insolvency policy is complied with
in full. The Football Association also requires compliance with the Football League's

insolvency policy.

I am advised that a CVA for the Company is the preferred mechanism pursuant to
which the Company's business can be transferred to any new company because of the
requirements for transfer of the Football League Share. The main asset of the Club is its
shareholding in the Football League. Under the rules of the Football League the
Football League Share can only be transferred via a sale to a "Newco" which has been
approved via a CVA or in exceptional circumstances which are, as [ am informed, at the
sole discretion of the Football League Board and will mean that Newco will start next

season with a further points deduction of between 15 and 20 points.

The Football League has suspended the Company's share generally subject to a transfer
of the Company's share to a “Newco”, which may be subject to conditions dependent
upon whether this CVA is approved. The Agreement was therefore drafted to be
conditional upon the Football League Share being successfully transferred to the

Prospective Purchaser.

If the CV A is accepted, and approval is given by the Football League for the transfer of
the Football League Share to the Prospective Purchaser, the Agreement that the

Administrator has reached with the Prospective Purchaser will be completed.

If the CVA is rejected by Creditors or the Football League reject the Prospective
Purchaser's request for the transfer of the Football League Share, then the Agreement

will not be completed.

If the Prospective Purchasers are unable to register the Football League Share in their
name the Company will not be able to continue its participation in the Football League

and the Football Association.

If the CVA is not accepted by the requisite majority of Creditors, or there is a

successful appeal, or an Abort Certificate is issued because of such an appeal, the




transfer to the Prospective Purchaser of the Football League Share may not complete as
Newco may not want to continue with the purchase if they have to start next season
with a further points deduction of between 15 and 20 points, and the Agreement will
not become effective. It is therefore, in my opinion, important that Creditors realise that
a CVA accepted by the requisite majority of creditors is most likely to produce a

dividend for the benefit of Creditors.

6.8 All Football Creditors if any (as such are determined by the Football League) will be
dealt with by the Prospective Purchaser to the satisfaction of the Football League upon
the Football League Share being transferred to the Prospective Purchaser. It is the
intention of the Prospective Purchaser to assume responsibility for Football Creditors. It
should be emphasised that such payment to the Football Creditors will be made outside
the terms of the CVA and payment will be made directly to Football Creditors by the
Prospective Purchaser. It is not intended therefore that any provision of this CVA shall
disturb the statutory order of priority of payments to Creditors as set out in the
Insolvency Act 1986 by ranking Football Creditors ahead of Preferential Creditors or

other Unsecured Creditors.

6.9 The PFA represents the interests of the players. Under the Football League’s insolvency
policy, the Company would not be able to retain its membership of the Football League
unless the Company reaches an arrangement with the PFA in respect of the players’
contracts and arrears of wages due to them. The vast majority of such sums would fall
to be met by the Prospective Purchaser upon completion of the purchase by the
Prospective Purchaser in any event pursuant to the Transfer of Undertakings
Regulations and the players would not rank for dividend purposes in the CVA upon

completion of the purchase by the Prospective Purchaser.
7 DUTIES OF ADMINISTRATOR
7.1 The Admintstrator’s principal duty is to perform his duties with the objective of:
(a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern; or,

(b)  Achieving a better result for the Creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up (without first being in

administration); or

(c) Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more

secured or preferential creditors.




10

SUMMARY OF CVA AND BENEFIT TO CREDITORS

8.1

8.2

83

The Administrator concluded that it would not be possible to rescue the Company itself
as a going concermn because of the extent of its indebtedness and was of the view that a
sale of the Company's business to a new company on the terms outlined in the CVA
will give a better return to Creditors as a whole than would be achieved on a liquidation
of the Company with particular reference to the conditions required for the Football

Shares to be transferred to any new entity.

The Administrator concluded that a sale of the business and assets of the Company to
the Prospective Purchaser was the best option for Creditors. Accordingly the
Administrator has reached agreements with the Prospective Purchaser allowing on

completion and the approval of the CVA by Creditors the following:-

8.2.1 The business will continue operating in the future via the Prospective
Purchaser and the Prospective Purchaser will pay all future trading liabilities.
After estimating all future trading costs of running the Club and upon the
CVA becoming unconditional an estimated dividend will be paid to creditors
of approximately 1 pence in the £. Creditors are referred to the estimated final
position as appended to this document. All Football Creditors will be paid in”
full by the Prospective Purchaser.

Creditors should note that they would receive nothing on the liguidation of the

Company or if the CVA is not accepted. This can be seen in the estimated outcome

statement attached to this Proposal.

BACKGROUND

9.1

Creditors are referred to the Administrator’s Proposals for the background to this

matter.

THE CVA

10.1

Creditors are referred to the following appendices that are appended to the

Administrators Proposals, which is attached to this document:

Appendix 1 - Statutory information
Appendix 2 - Extracts from recent accounts
Appendix 3 - Estimated financial position of the Company as at 25 February

2009




11.

12

i3

Appendix 4 - Summary of Administrator’s time, costs and expenses to 1

June 2009
Appendix 5 - Receipts and payments account for the period 25 February
2009 until 1 June 2009
Appendix 6 - Creditors' guide to charging and disbursement policy
Appendix 7 - Estimated final position as at 1 June 2009

THE CONDITIONALITY OF THE CVA

11.1

The CV A shall be conditional upon the Prospective Purchaser concluding an agreement
with the Football League providing for the transfer of the Football Shares to the

Prospective Purchaser.

DURATION

121

The CVA will continue for a year or such period of time sufficient for the Supervisor to

collect and to distribute funds to Preferential Creditors and Unsecured Creditors in

accordance with the terms of the CVA.

NOMINEE AND SUPERVISOR

13.1

13.2

13.3

It is proposed that the Nominee shall act as Supervisor of the CVA.

The Nominee and intended Supervisor is qualiﬁed to act as an Insolvency Practitioner

in relation to the Company.

The Administrator’s remuneration shall be fixed by a committee of creditors appointed
by creditors at a meeting to discuss the Administrator’s Proposals to be held
immediately prior to the meeting of Creditors to discuss the CVA, or if no such
committee is appointed by a resolution of Creditors at that meeting, or by the Court.
Any such resolution will include the time spent in preparing the CVA. For the
information of Creditors it is estimated that the cost of the Nominee work in preparing
this CVA and circulating it to Creditors is £8,000.00 plus VAT and any expense. In
addition the costs of solicitors' fees in respect of the CVA are estimated at £7,000.00
plus VAT. Approval of the CVA will operate as approval of these estimated fees. The
Nominee shall charge disbursements in relation to his own internal costs and such

external costs as are specifically incurred.

10




14

15

16

17

18

ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS

14.1 All the Company's assets, with estimates of their respective values, and the extent to
which they are charged in favour of Creditors, together with full details of the
Company's liabilities, are disclosed in the estimated financial position as appended to
this CVA. Also appended is an estimated outcome statement comparing the likely
dividends payable to Creditors if the CVA were implemented or, alternatively, were the
Company's affairs to be administered by a liquidator.

14.2 All Company assets are excluded from the CV A unless otherwise specified.

SECURED CREDITORS

15.1 The following are Secured Creditors of the Company and hold the following security:
15.1.1  Philip Scott and Graham Sizer holding a debenture dated 3 December 2008

over the assets of the Company (the Debenture)

15.2 For the avoidance of doubt any amount outstanding under the Debenture upon its
release by the proposed purchaser over the Company shall rank as an unsecured creditor
for dividend purposes as against the Company.

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS

16.1 Preferential Creditor details are detailed at appendix 3.

GUARANTORS

17.1 No guarantees have been given by the Company or by any person in connection with
this CVA or in connection with any of the Creditors by any person.

CONNECTED CREDITORS

18.1 There are no connected creditors of the Company so far as the Administrator is

currently aware on the basis of information provided to him to date other than:-

(i)  current employees of the Company in respect of arrears of wages

and future sums due to them under their employment contracts.
(ii)) George Houghton in respect of monies loaned to the Company.

(iii) Players in respect of unpaid wages under contracts of

1t




employment with the Company.

(iv) Staff in respect of unpaid wages under contracts of employment

with the Company.
(v) Raj Singh in respect of monies loaned to the Company.

(vi) Amounts due to Darlington FC Holdings Limited in respect of

monies loaned to the Company.

(vii} Amounts due to DFC Investments Limited in respect of monies

loaned to the Company.

18.2 Any connected creditors will be dealt with in precisely the same way as other creditors

in the CVA unless the CV A specifically provides otherwise.

19 TERMINATION

19.1 The CVA shall continue in full force and effect until the Supervisor shall issue a

certificate stating that either:-

19.1.1 the Administrator and/or Supervisor is of the opinion that there is no
reasonable likelihood of the conditions set out in the CVA being implemented
or satisfied due to any or all of the conditions being unachievable or
alternatively if the Company incurs losses or is forecast to incur losses in the
period during which the conditions are in the process of being satisfied, and

such losses are not met by third party funds (an Abort Certificate);

19.1.2  the actions and matters contemplated by the CVA have been completed and
the purposes (if any) for which the CVA is expressed to have been made have
been fulfilled (a Completion Certificate).

19.2 The Supervisor shall give wrtten notice of the issue of an Abort Certificate or a
Completion Certificate to the Company, its members and all known Creditors. If
remedy of the default is subsequently made by the Company then the relevant
Certificate will be treated as null and void and have no effect and the CVA will

continue as before.

-]

19.3 Upon the issue of an Abort Certificate or a Completion Certificate the CVA and any

express or implied trust shall terminate and be of no further force or effect subject to the

12




194

19.5

trust clause in this CVA dealing with the Supervisor’s fees and expenses, provided that

if the Supervisor issues an Abort Certificate he may in his absolute discretion:

19.3.1 Realise any assets under his control and distribute any funds in his hands in
accordance with the terms of the CVA and continue to exercise any other

powers given to him under the CVA,; and

19.3.2  Petition the Court for an Order that the Company be wound up or placed into
administration again at the Supervisor’s discretion who shall set aside
sufficient funds for the purpose of presenting such a petition and such funds

shall rank ahead of his remuneration;

19.3.3  Consent to the Directors calling a meeting of the shareholders of the Company

in order to pass a resotution to wind-up the Company voluntarily;

19.3.4 Call a meeting of the Creditors' committee or the Creditors pursuant to this
CVA in order to consider which of the above actions or any other actions
without limitation the Supervisor should follow in particular to consider

whether the CVA should be continued upon suitably revised terms.

If an Abort Certificate is issued at a time when the administration is still in force the
Administrator may seek removal from office discharge or continue the administration

or petition the Court for the Company to be wound up in their discretion.

Upon the issue of a Completion Certificate the Supervisor shall apply to have the

Company dissolved.

20 ORDER OF PRIORITY

It is proposed that funds paid to and proceeds of assets realised by the Supervisor after the

implementation of this CVA and after withholding sufficient monies to pay all debts, liabilities,

tax liabilities, costs, Administrator’s fees and expenses arising from or in connection with the

administration of the Company shall be distributed in the following order:-

20.1

20.2

20.3

In paying the Nominee remuneration and expenses in accordance with the terms of the
CVA.

In paying the Supervisor’s costs and expenses of issuing any winding-up proceedings.

In payment of the Supervisor’s remuneration and expenses in accordance with the terms
of the CVA.

13




204

20.5

20.6

In paying all other expenses incurred during the course of the CVA by the Supervisor

(including the costs and expenses of agents appointed by the Supervisor).
In paying a dividend to Preferential Creditors.

In paying a dividend to Unsecured Creditors.

21  PROOF OF DEBTS

211

21.2

21.3

In admitting proofs of debt under the CVA, the Supervisor shall apply, wherever
applicable and subject to the provisions of the CVA, those provisions of the Act and the
Rules relating to the admission and payment of proofs of debt by a liquidator in a
compulsory liquidation (save that no advertisements will be made). The Supervisor
shall not admit any claim of any Creditor unless such claim is proven to his satisfaction
pursuant to the provisions of the CVA. The estimates of the Directors of the worth of
the claims of contingent Creditors (disregarding any additional actual claims of such
Creditors} so far as known to the Directors are set out by the name of each of the
respective contingent Creditors in the Statement of Affairs and such contingent
Creditors will be treated for the purposes of the CVA as Creditors of the Company in
the amount there shown (or otherwise as agreed by the Supervisor) in full and final

settlement of their claims.

The amount of any indebtedness owed by the Company to any Creditor shall be the

total amount owing as at the Effective Date.

Rules 4.73 to 4.94 of the Rules inclusive shall apply to the CVA, except that:-

21.3.1 references to proving or claiming to prove shall be taken as references to the

submission of a claim calculated in accordance with the terms of the CVA.

21.3.2 the reference to Section 98 shall be read as a reference to Section 3 of the
CVA.

2133 feferences to the liquidator shall be read as references to the Supervisor.

22 HIRE PURCHASE

22.1

The majority of assets subject to hire purchase or chattel leasing agreements or other
similar agreements as set out in the Statement of Affairs may be required in connection
with the Prospective Purchaser. It is intended that upon implementation of the CVA,

the Prospective Purchaser will enter into negotiations with certain of the hire purchase

14




finance companies concerning the equipment which will be required for trading. The
Prospective Purchaser will only assume re-negotiated payments for those assets in
respect of which the Prospective Purchaser has notified the relevant finance companies
within 50 days of the CVA becoming unconditional of its requirement for the particular

assets specified. All current arrears will be dealt with as unsecured claims in the CVA.

23 EMPLOYEE CLAIMS

231

Upon acceptance of the CVA no employee claims are expected to rank for dividend
other than those employees whose contracts were determined prior to the Effective
Date. No other claims are anticipated upon the CVA becoming unconditional, as- the
Company has paid or deferred the wages which had accrued prior to the CVA, to
facilitate its on-going business and the deferred wages of football related staff will be

paid by the Prospective Purchaser pursuant to the Transfer of Undertaking Regulations.

24 DIVIDENDS

24.1

242

24.3

244

Rules 11.1 to 11.13 inclusive and Rule 4.182 (1} & (2) shall apply to the CVA except
that: ‘

24.1.1 references to the liquidator shall be read as references to the Supervisor;

24.1.2  no action shall be permitted against the Supervisor for a dividend including a

refusal to pay a dividend.

If any dividends remain unclaimed when the Supervisor issues his Completion
Certificate, they shall pay such amounts to the Company. The Company shall then be
liable to the Creditors concerned for the amounts of such dividends notwithstanding the

issue of the certificate and no action shall be against the Supervisor.

Creditors shall not be entitled to receive any payment or dividend under the terms of the
CVA unless they are hound by it, either by virtue of Section 5 of the Act or by virtue of
an undertaking to that effect, and their claim has been admitted by the Supervisor.

If the Supervisor has received payment from the Company of a percentage of the
estimated Unsecured Creditors' claims but have not yet agreed all those claims by the
time a dividend is due, the Supervisor may pay dividends to those Unsecured Creditors
whose claims are agreed, provided they retain funds at least equal to the dividend that
would be paid on the Unsecured Creditors which have yet to be agreed, but have been

notified in writing to the Supervisor.

15




24.5

The Supervisor shall have sole discretion to determine the amount to be distributed and
he shall be under no obligation to distribute all the monies credited to the CVA from
time to time, however it is proposed that the first dividend to creditors of 1 pence in the
£ should be paid 6 months from the Effective Date. Any further dividend will be paid

as soon as reasonably practicable in the Supervisor’s discretion.

25  SUPERVISOR’S REMUNERATION

251

25.2

25.3

The Supervisor will be entitled to receive remuneration for his services in accordance
with the provisions of SIP 9. All staff who work on this assignment, including cashiers
and secretarial staff will charge time directly o the assignment and will be included in
the analysis of time spent. However the cost of staff employed in central administration
functions are not charged directly to the assignment but are reflected in the general
level of charge out rates. In this instance his remuneration will be fixed by reference to
the time properly given by him and His staff in attending to matters arising in the CVA
together with VAT and disbursements (including for the avoidance of doubt legal fees)

having regard to the following matters:-
25.1.1 the complexity of the case,

25.1.2  any respect in which, in connection with the Company's affairs, there falls on

the Supervisor any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree,

25.1.3  the effectiveness with which the Supervisor appears to be carrying out, or to

have carried out, his duties as such, and
25.1.4  the value and nature of the assets with which he has had to deal.

The Supervisor shall in any event be entitled to draw on account and, from time to
time, such sums as he considers appropriate in relation to his accruing costs, rates and
any costs incurred by Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd in respect of tax, VAT, pensions,
health and safety and forensic advice provided to the Supervisor be based upon time
costs of Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd.

Notwithstanding any other terms of the CV A all assets held by the Supervisor under the
terms of the CVA will be subject to a trust in favour of the Supervisor until full
discharge of the Nominee's and Supervisor’s fees and expenses, including the expenses
of any agents employed by the Nominee and Supervisor. No other trust whether

implied or otherwise will be created by this CVA.

16




26

254

The Supervisor shall open a bank account in his name under the style of “Darlington FC
Limited - CVA Trust Account”. The perpetuity period applicable to the trust in this
clause shall be 80 years from the date of the constitution of the trust applicable to the
Supervisor’s trust account. Any funds which in the opinion of the Supervisor is not
required for the immediate purpose of the CVA may be invested in such manner as the

Supervisor see fit.

SUPERVISOR’S FUNCTIONS

26.1

26.2

26.3

Each of the Creditors and the Company irrevocably authorises the Supervisor to carry
out all acts and to exercise all discretions, authorities and powers and duties conferred
on him by, or reasonably incidental to, the CVA in order to facilitate the

implementation of the CVA.

The Supervisor shall have no duties or responsibilities save those expressly set out in

this CVA or otherwise imposed by the provisions of the Act and the Rules.

Each of the Creditors and the Company agree and acknowledge that the Supervisor is
not subject to and shall not assume any fiduciary or other special responsibilities to the
Creditors or the Company and that all information supplied to the Administrator and the
Nominee has been obtained from the Company and/or its management and directors
and/or its former employees and/or its former trading partners and/or an associated
company and that the Administrator, Nominee and Supervisor do not warmrant or

represent the accuracy of that information or any part thereof.

The proposed functions of the Supervisor are:-

26.4

26.5

26.6

26.7

To receive all funds paid into the CVA and supervise the banking of monies to be
applied in accordance with the terms of the CVA;

To agree the Creditors' claims;

To make distributions to the Creditors in due order of priority as prescribed under the
terms of the CVA from time to time as and when the Supervisor consider that

circumstances permit;

To employ solicitors and other professional advisers to act and advise him in
connection with any matters on which he considers such assistance is appropriate, at the

expense of the CVA;

17




26.8

269

26.10

26.11

26.12

'To deal with administrative matters in relation to the CVA. To report to Creditors as to

the progress of the CVA from time to time;

To authorise the release of funds from the CVA to defend disputed claims .where

appropriate;

To be entitled, but not obliged, to expend any funds in his hands for the purpose of
repairing, completing or altering any assets held by them or the Company or on trust for
the purposes of the CVA, provided that he considers it is likely to be to the benefit of
Creditors to do so, or the work is required in the interest of safety, or to comply with
any statutory obligation. Such an expense will rank as an expense incurred during the

course of the CVA by the Supervisor;

To do all such things as he considers necessary to give effect to the CVA. Subject to
the right of Creditors or others under Section 6 of the Act he may take such action,
enter such agreements and do such things as he deems fit and which in his opinion are

in the best interests of the Creditors;-

The Nominee and the Supervisor in the absence of bad faith or wilful misconduct on
their part shall not be personally liable for any debt or obligation incurred by the
Company howsoever arising during the period of the CVA and shall in any event be
entitled to a full indemnity from the assets of the Company in respect of any claim or
demand made against the Nominee or the Supervisor and/or his firm for any such
liability or any other liability of the Nominee or the Supervisor arising out of his
position as Nominee or Supervisor and in relation to any steps taken or not taken. If the
Nominee or Supervisor makes a claim upbn this indemnity such claim will rank pari

passu with the Nominee or Supervisor remuneration and expenses under the CVA,

27 RELEASE

27.1

In respect of the Nominee on the Effective Date and in respect of the Supervisor on the
date of termination of the CVA, the Nominee and Supervisor are respectively released
by each Creditor from all liabilities and obligations in respect of all acts and omissions
of his or otherwise in relation to his conduct as Nominee or Supervisor. Each Creditor
shall and hereby does waive all claims or rights which he may have against the

Nominee and the Supervisor’s in respect of such matters.

28 NO WARRANTIES OR REPRESENTATIONS

28.1

The Administrator, the Nominee and the Supervisor gives no warranties and makes no

18




29

30

31

32

representations in relation to the information contained in the CVA and its appendices.
RECORDS

291 The Supervisor shall observe the requirements of Rule 1.26 with regard to the records
kept by him, and records to be issued from time to time to the various persons set out in
that Rule.

CREDITORS CHANGING ADDRESS

30.1 It is the duty of every Creditor proving in the CVA to advise the Supervisor of any
change of address to which any dividend should be forwarded.

CREDITORS COMMITTEE

311 Where it is so resolved at the Creditors meeting approving the CVA, or at the request of
the Supervisor, a Creditors Committee will be established. The rules, functions,
powers and administration of the Committee will be those contained in Rules 3.16 -
3.35(A) except references therein to the Administrative Receiver shall be read as

references to the Supervisor,
VARIATION

The Supervisor may at any time convene General Meetings of the Company and the Creditors for
the purpose of varying the CVA. The notice of the meetings shall set out the proposed variation
and be accompanied by the Supervisor’s report on the reasons for the variation and its expected

effect.

321 So far as is possible, the meetings shall be conducted in accordance with Section 4 of
The Act and Rules 1.14 to 1.21 except that:

32.1.1 references to the CV A shall be taken as references to the proposed variation;
32.1.2 references to the Nominee shall be taken as references to the Supervisor;
32.1.3 modifications may not include one intended to replace the Supervisor;
32.14 Creditors' claims shall be calculated as at the Effective Date; and

32.1.5 references to 14 days notice shall be read as 7 days or such other period as the

Supervisor shall in his absolute discretion determine.

19




33

34

a5

322 Section 6 of the Act shall not apply to such a meeting as it does to a meeting under
Section 4 of the Act.

END OF CVA

33.1 Upon the CVA becoming unconditional and upon payment of all undischarged

administration liabilities, all undischarged costs and expenses of the administration, the
Nominee’s costs and expenses, the Supervisor’s costs and expenses and sums due
pursuant to this CVA to the Preferential Creditors and the Unsecured Creditors, and
once there are no further funds being held by the Supervisor under the terms of this

CVA, then the Supervisor shall issue a Certificate of Completion.

VACANCY IN OFFICE OF SUPERVISOR

Should a vacancy arise in the office of the Supervisor, by death or otherwise, the following

provisions will apply:-

34.1

342

The office may be assumed by a partner in the former Supervisor's firm within two

months of the date of the vacancy arising.

If no alternative supervisor can continue in or assume office in accordance with the
above provisions, then a Creditors' meeting will be convened in accordance with the

clause dealing with variation set out above.

FULL AND FINAL SETTLEMENT

35.1

35.2

This CVA is in full and final settlement of all claims by all Preferential Creditors and
Unsecured Creditors against the Company. Once all payments have been made under
the terms of this CVA this will be accepted by the Creditors in full and final settlement
of their claim against the Company. This full and final settlement also relates to and
inciudes claims which are liquidated or unliquidated certain or contingent. Any
Unsecured Creditors of the Company with a self help remedy or who have issued a
legal process including any Creditor with retention of title, lien, distraint, walking
possession and/or garnishee orders shall, upon acceptance of the CV A by the requisite
majority of creditors, be deemed to have waived such a claim and any proceedings will
be discontinued and they will rank alongside other Unsecured Creditors in respect of

any such claims pursuant to the terms of the CVA.

This CVA is also made in full and final settlement of any liabilities owed to HM
Revenue & Customs for the period to the Effective Date.

20




353

Any Preferential or Unsecured Creditor who was not notified of the CVA shall be
bound by the CVA in all respects, thereby ranking for dividend purposes. In order to be
considered for a dividend, any such Preferential Creditor or Unsecured Creditor shall,
within 28 days of becoming aware of the CVA and its terms, notify the Supervisor in
writing of its claim. If by the date of such notification payment has already taken place
of any dividends to any class of Preferential Creditor or Unsecured Creditor the
Preferential Creditor or Unsecured Creditor is not entitled to disturb the distribution of
the dividend but is entitled to be paid out of any money at that time being available for
the payment in respect of any further dividend, any dividend or dividends which it has
failed to receive. Upon successful completion of the CVA any payment made to such a
Preferential Creditor or Unsecured Creditor shall be deemed to be made in full and final
settlement of that Preferential Creditor's or Unsecured Creditor’s claim against the

Company.

36 CLAIMS BY A LIQUIDATOR

36.1

36.2

The Directors have been made aware of their obligations to disclose information
relating to circumstances which may give rise to the possibility of claims under the

following sections of the Act:

36.1.1 Section 238 (Transactions at an Undervalue);
36.1.2 Section 239 (Preferences);

36.1.3  Section 244 (Extortionate Credit Transactions);
36.1.4  Section 245 (Invalidity of a Floating Charge).

Other than as detailed in the CVA, the Directors have informed the Nominee that they
are not aware of any other claims that could be made under any of the above provisions

and the Directors have not made the Nominee aware of any such claims.

37 NOPERSONAL LIABILITY

37.1

Neither the Administrator nor the Nominee, nor the Supervisor nor his staff or any
agents employed by him accept any personal liability in connection with the CVA.
Further, neither the Administrator nor the Nominee nor the Supervisor nor his staff or
any agents employed by him give any warranties whatsoever in connection with the
contents of the CVA and any warranties whether express or implied or of any

description are hereby expressly excluded.

21




383 ECREGULATION

38.1 The Council Regulation (EC) No. 1346/2000 of 29 May 2000 on Insolvency
Proceedings (the Regulation) applies and these proceedings are main proceedings as

defined by Article 3 of the Regulation.

Signed

”,_—__)
DAVID CLARK
%he Administrator

22




Darlington FC Limited - Company Voluntary Arrangement
Leeds District Registry No: 581 of 2009

THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986
TRADING ADDRESS:

Darlington Arena
Neasham Road
Darlington

DL2 1DL

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Part I of the Insolvency Act 1986 that a
meeting of creditors of the company will be held at Darlington Arena, Neasham
Road, Darlington, DL2 1DL on 17 June 2009 at 11.30 am.

A proxy form is enclosed which, to enable a creditor to vote, must be lodged,
together with a statement of claim, at the offices of Brackenbury Clark & Co
Limited, Second Floor, 43 St Pauls Street, Leeds, LS1 2JG not later than 12.00 noon
on 16 June 2009. The proxy form and statement may be posted or sent by fax to
0113 2461 753.

Secured creditors may only vote for the balance of the debt which will not be
recovered by enforcement of the security, unless right to enforce is waived.

DATED THIS 1st DAY OF JUNE 2009

lark

Administrator

CVA302




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over} or the Chairman of
the Meeting . If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vote as directed
i.e. he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

Any other resolutions which
the proxy-holder is to
propose or vote in favour of
or against should be set
out in numbered
paragraphs in the space
provided below Paragraph
1. If more room s required
please use the other side
of this form

This form must be signed

Cnly to be completed if the
creditor/member has not
signed in person

Insolvency Act 1986 Form 8.1

Proxy (Company or Individual Voluntary
Arrangements)

Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

Name of Creditor/Member

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor's/member’s proxy holder at the
meeting of creditors/members to be held on 17 June 2009, or at any adjournment of
that meeting. The proxy holder is to propose or vote as instrucled below (and in
respect of any resolution for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain
at his/her discretion).

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. For the acceptancefrejection* of the proposed voluntary arrangement (with the
following modifications)

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditorfmember or relationship to creditor/member or other
authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




E007 ADM Page 1/ 4

Proof of Debt Form
For a Voluntary Arrangement

| Name of Company

Darlington FC Limited

Please return to:

Creditors name and

Address

Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd
Second Floor

43 St Pauls Street

Leeds

LS12JG

Amount of Claim

£

Signed on behalf of Creditor

Print Name of Signatory

Position Held

Date

Acknowledgement of Claim by Supervisor

Signed for Supervisor

Date

[ formally acknowledge receipt of your total ¢laim in the voluntary arrangement amounting
to £ as listed above. The claim is scheduled with the other unsecured /
preferential creditors for dividend purposes.

DC/NB




DARLINGTON FC LIMITED
- IN ADMINISTRATION

Report to creditors pursuant
to Paragraph 49 of
Schedule B! of the
Insolvency Act 1986 ("the Report™)

This Report contains 33 pages




Darlington FC Limited

(in administration}

Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986
Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd

26 May 2009

Notice: about this Report

This Report has been prepared by David Nicholas Clark, the Administrator of Darlington FC
Limited, solely to comply with his statutory duty under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of his proposals for achieving the
purposes of the Administration and for no other purpose. It is not suitable to be relied upon
by any other person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

This Report has not been prepared in contemplation of it being used, and it is not suitable to
be used, to inform any investment decision in relation to the debt of or any financial interest
in Darlington FC Limited.

Any estimated outcome for creditors included in this Report is 1llustrat1ve only and cannot be
relied upon as guidance to the actual outcome for creditors. '

Any person who chooses to rely on this Report for any purpose or in any context other than
under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at his own risk. To
the fullest extent permitted by law, the Administrator does not assume any responsibility and
will not accept any liability in respect of this Report.

The Administrator acts as agent for Darlington FC Limited and contracts without personal
liability. The appointment of the Administrator is personal and, to the fullest extent permitted
by law, Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd does not assume any responsibility and will not accept
any liability to any person in respect of this Report or the conduct of the Administration.




Darlington FC Limited

(in administration)

Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd

26 May 2009
CONTENTS
1. Glossary
2. Introduction
3. Background and events leading up to the appointment of the Administrator
4. Purpose, initial strategy and progress of the Administration
5. Sale of the business and assets, the Football League Share and the Sale/Purchase
Agreement with Darlington Football Club 2009 Limited ("the Agreement")
6. Future conduct of the Administration
7. Creditors' meeting
8. Administrator's proposals to achieve the purpose of administration
9. Future reporting
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information
2. Extracts from recent accounts
3. Estimated financial position of the Company as at 25 February 2009
4. Summary of Administrator's time, costs and expenses to 1 June 2009
5. Receipts and payments account for the period from 25 February 2009 until 1 June
2009
6. Creditors’ guide to administrator’s charging and disbursement policy
7. Estimated outcome statement as at 1 June 2009




1. GLOSSARY

the Administration

Administrator

the Company / the Club
CVA
Football League

Football League Share

FA
DFC
PFA
HMRC

Football Regulations

Darlington FC Limited

(in administration)

Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986
Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd

26 May 2009

The Administrator, further to a Notice of
Appointment, filed in the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry, in
respect of Darlington FC Limited, dated 25
February 2009 by the Directors of Darlington FC
Limited Court Administration Number 581 of
2009.

David Nicholas Clark of Brackenbury Clark &
Co Ltd, Second Floor, 43 St Pauls Street, Leeds
LS1 2]JG; '
Darlington FC Limited;

Company Voluntary Arrangement;

The Football League Limited,

the Club's shareholding in the share capital of the
Football League;

The Football Association Limited;

Darlington Football Club;

The Professional Footballers' Association;

Her Majesty’s Revenue & Customs;

The current articles, rules, regulations and

policies of the Football League and the Football
Association.

The references in this report to sections, paragraphs or rules are to the Insolvency Act
1986, Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and the Insolvency (Amendment)

Rules 2003 respectively.




2.1

2.2

23

2.4

2.5

2.6

2.7

3.1

Darlington FC Limited

(in administration)

Schedule BI of the Insolvency Act 1986
Brackenbury Clark & Co Lid

26 May 2009

INTRODUCTION

David Nicholas Clark of Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd, Second Floor, 43 St Pauls
Street, Leeds, LS1 2JG was appointed as Administrator of the Company on 25
February 2009.

The Administrator is authorised to act as an insolvency practitioner by the Depaﬁment
of Business, Enterprise and Regulatory Reform (DBERR).

In accordance with Parégraph 49 of Schedule B1 Insolvency Act 1986, the
Administrator now sets out his proposals for achieving the purposes of the
Administration and for the conduct of the Administration (see section 8 of this
Report).

The Report also includes certain information required to be provided to creditors in
accordance with Rule 2.33 of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003.

The appropriate statutory information is set out at Appendix 1.

EC Regulations will apply to this Administration and the proceedings will be main
proceedings as defined in Article 3 of the EC Regulations. Therefore the
Administration will be. conducted according to UK insolvency legislation and is not
governed by the insolvency law of any other European Union member.

In accordance with paragraphs 49 (4) and (5) of Schedule B1 to the Act, a statement
of the Administrator’s Proposals was due to be sent to Creditors by 22 April 2009, this
being the end of the period of 8 weeks beginning with the day on which the Company
entered administration. However, the Court extended this deadline to 4pm on 20 May
2009 on 29 April 2009 pursuant to Paragraph 49 (8) and Paragraph 107 of Schedule
B1 to the Act. The court further extended this period by court order. The new
deadline for a statement of the Administrators Proposals is 4pm on 17 June 2009.

BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF
THE ADMINISTRATOR

The information provided in paragraphs 3.1 to 3.9 is based upon Company records
and information provided by the directors of the Club, the accuracy of which the
Administrator is unable to substantiate. The Administrator cannot therefore be held
personally liable for errors or misstatement of fact contained therein.




3.2

33

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

Darlington Football Club are based in the town of Darlington and currently play their
football in Football League Two. The Club’s nickname is “the Quakers”, in reference
to the religious movement that had a historic influence over the town.

The Club was founded at Darlington Grammar School in 1883 and turned
professional in 1908 when it joined the North Eastern League.

The Club has a recent history of financial difficulties. In 1982 the Club faced a
financial crisis but survived due to the fund raising efforts of the town, and in 1986
gained their highest ever Football League position of 13" in the Third Division (now
known as League One) since the introduction of the current four-division structure in
1958. The Club also experienced two Wembley appearances in play-off finals in
1996 and 2000, losing on both occasions.

The 1999/2000 season saw the Club’s first season under the control of new chairman
George Reynolds. During the summer of 2002 the Club made approaches to sign
Paul Gascoigne and Faustino Asprilla but neither materialised. The Club then
relocated from its ground at Feethams to its brand new 25,500 seater stadium on the
outskirts of Darlington which was named after the chairman: the Reynolds Arena. A
promising new start was anticipated for the Club but on 23 December 2003, the Club
entered into administration. '

The Club exited administration in September 2004 after the Sterling Consortium took
control of the Club with Stewart Davies taking over as chairman. The Company was
incorporated on 16 March 2004 and acquired the football club in September 2004 by
purchasing the business and assets of the Club from the former owner, Darlington
Football Club Limited (The) (company number: 00176086). The Club then appointed
Dave Penny as manager following the sacking of Dave Hodgson in October 2006 and
plans were put in place for a new training ground and leisure complex. These plans
were never implemented.

In December 2008, the Club appointed Raj Singh as vice-chairman with George
Houghton retaining the majority shareholding.

The Club entered administration for the second time on 25 February 2009 and have
just finished the season in a respectable twelfth position in League Two despite an
automatic 10 point deduction on entering administration. The main reasons cited for
the Club’s financial problems were the economic climate, poor crowd attendance and
problems with obtaining planning permission from the Council for surrounding
development land. In addition, the Club had inflated player salaries and had a
stadium that had a capacity far in excess of what the Club was able to utilise.

Upon administration a number of redundancies were made and deferrals agreed with
all players and staff who were retained for March and April. A second round of
redundancies were made on 5 May 2009 and deferrals agreed for June. The players
and staff are to be congratulated for their efforts, determination and agreement to the
deferrals, without which the Club would not have been able to survive.




3.10 Dave Penny resigned as first team manager on 30 April 2009, just before the final
game of the season. Colin Todd was appointed as his replacement by DFC 2009 on
20 May 2009.

4.1

4.2

PURPOSE, INITIAL STRATEGY AND PROGRESS OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

Purpose of the Administration

4.1.1

4.1.3

In accordance with Paragraph 3(1) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986 the Administrator of the Company must perform his functions with the
objective of:

a) rescuing the Company as a going concern; or

b) achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound up; or

¢) realising assets in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or
preferential creditors.

The first object of rescuing the Company (as a separate legal entity) as a going
concern as set out in Paragraph 3(1)(a) is not possible due to the high level of
liabilities incurred by the Company. Upon his appointment the Administrator
was satisfied that the incumbent director had made every effort over the past
few months to obtain additional funding to trade the Club but that this had
proved unsuccessful and therefore the option set out in Paragraph 3(1)(a) was
unobtainable and therefore could not be pursued any further.

Therefore the objective of this Administration is that set out in Paragraph
3(1)(b) which is achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up.

Initial Administration Strategy

42.1

4.2.2

4.2.3

Following the appointment of the Administrator, a review of the Company’s
business was immediately undertaken.

The Administrator identified that:-

The major value in the Club derived from its ability to compete in the Football
League and various knockout competitions. To do so the Club must hold a
share in each of the Football League and the Football Association. The shares
can only be transferred to a new company pursuant to the Football Regulations
via either a CVA or Scheme of Arrangement or in exceptional circumstances
which will be detailed later in this Report;

No player sales could be concluded until the transfer window opened at the
end of 2008/09 season, and given the limited squad of players currently at the




4.3

5.1

4.2.4

Club and value within that squad based on independent advice the potential
revenue is restricted. A complete sale of the playing squad would not realise
any sums for creditors as the Football League would not release funds from a
complete sale followed by a shut down scenario. In any event, any proceeds
from player sales would have to have been used according to the Football
Leagues Rules and Regulations, firstly to pay off sums due under the Football
League's transfer account. and then to cover any shortfall in trading costs and
expenses of the Administration.

Other tangible assets appeared to be minimal when compared to ongoing
trading costs. Such assets principally comprised fumniture, fixtures and fittings
in offices / banqueting suites and stocks of merchandise. Such assets were
insufficient to secure funding for continued trading.

Progress of the Administration

431

43.2

434

43.5

43.6

On appointment of the Administrator a number of employees were made
redundant. In addition, wage deferrals for March and April were agreed with
all the remaining staff, including the playing staff. These deferrals have been a
critical factor in the Administrator's ability to continue trading.

In addition, George Houghton made available the sum of £200,000 to the
Administrator to assist the Club in the completion of its fixtures for the
remainder of the 2008/09 season and to assist in the running of the Club up
until a purchaser was found. The sum of £175,000 has been received to date.

In order to assist with the running costs of the Administration, and in the
interests of reducing the wage bill, the Administrator saw it necessary on 5
May 2009 to make further staff redundancies with immediate effect, including
that of the Assistant Coach.

The funds generated from all the above have enabled the Administrator to pay
the general trading expenses of the Administration, and enabled the Club to
complete its fixtures for the 2008/09 season and to trade during the off-season
period whilst a buyer for the Club was sought.

The Administrator has provided reports to the Football League on regular
occasions and anticipates a meeting shortly to discuss their insolvency policy
and to update the Football League on the progress made in rescuing the Club.

SALE OF BUSINESS AND ASSETS

Sale of the business and assets

5.1.1

The Club was fully advertised for sale upon the appointment of the
Administrator via press statements which were provided to the local and
national press on a regular basis in order to attract as much publicity of the
sale process as possible. In addition to the media attention, a number of
meetings were arranged with local businessmen and conference calls were




5.1.2

5.1.6

held with potential purchasers as far away as America and Greece. In total, 10
confidentiality agreements were signed and the signatories were allowed
access to detailed discussions and the due diligence pack.

Any interested parties were initially requested to provide proof of funds for at
least £2,000,000. This figure was based on the amount required to pay a
reasonable return to creditors and to pay off all football creditors in full and to
be able to fund the losses of the Club into next season.

An initial deadline was set for 20 April 2009 at which point one formal offer
was received for the Club. The offer was conditional upon a sale of the
stadium and other property being agreed with the proprietor. No such sale was
agreed and the offer for the Club was therefore rescinded. The deadline for
offers was subsequently extended until 15 May 2009 in order to extract any
other interested parties. In the meantime, an “All Stars” game was arranged
on 3 May 2009 to raise funds to trade the Club in the off-season. Over 3,000
attended the game.

A number of interested parties raised late interest but were either unable to
prove funds or did not make a formal unconditional offer for the Club.

Following the passing of the deadline for offers on 15 May 2009, there were
no remaining bids for the Club. However, Darlington Football Club 2009
Limited (DFC 2009) requested negotiations with the Administrator and
following a series of conference calls and discussions, an offer was made for
the assets of the Club and the Administrator on 22 May 2009, granted DFC
2009 "preferred bidder" status.

On 22 May 2009 the Administrator entered into a sale and purchase
agreement with DFC 2009 for the transfer of the business and assets of the
Company (the Agreement), conditional upon the successful transfer of the
Football League Share. The price agreed under the Agreement was the sum of
£50,000 (the Price) plus the provision of a facility. In addition, the Price
included the assumption of liabilities and contracts as defined under the
Agreement and the release of a debenture in favour of Philip Scott and
Graham Sizer dated 3 December 2009 over the assets of the Company on
completion. The debenture is to be released by DFC 2009 over the Company
with any amount outstanding under the debenture ranking as an unsecured
creditor for dividend purposes as against the Company.

5.2 The Football League Share

5.2.1

The Company’s right to compete in the Football League and remain as a
member of the Football Association depends upon it holding a share in each of
the Football League and the Football Association. When a football club enters
into an insolvency procedure the Football League and the Football Association
have the right to require the club in question to transfer its share to another
club or organisation. Under the Football League’s Articles of Association it is
a condition of continued membership of the Football League that all creditors
classified by the Football League as Football Creditors are paid in full and the




522

523

52.4

5.2.5

5.2.6

5.2.7

Football League’s insolvency policy is complied with in full. The Football
Association also require compliance with the Football League’s insolvency
policy.

I am advised that a CVA for the Company as an exit route from administration
is the preferred mechanism pursuant to which the Company’s business can be
transferred to any new company because of the requirements for transfer of the
Club's Football League Share. The main asset of the Club is its shareholding
in the Football League. Under the rules of the Football League the Football
League Share can only be transferred via a sale to a “Newco” which has been
approved via a CVA or, as we understand it, in exceptional circumstances and
the decision as to whether exceptional circumstances exist is at the sole
discretion of the board of the Football League. '

The Football League has suspended the Company’s share in the Football
League generally subject to the possibility of a transfer of the Company’s
share to a “Newco”, which may be subject to conditions dependant upon
whether the CVA 1 am proposing is approved. The Agreement entered into
with DFC 2009 was therefore drafted so that completion of the sale is
conditional upon the Football League's approval of the transfer of the Football
League Share.

If the CVA is accepted, and approval is given from the Football League for the
transfer of the Football League Share to DFC 2009, the Agreement that the
Administrator has reached with DFC 2009 will be completed. If the CVA is
rejected by creditors or the Football League reject DFC 2009°s request for the
transfer of the Football League Share, then the Agreement will be likely to be
rescinded by DFC 2009 and the Club will be subject to a 15 to 20 point
deduction at the start of the 2009/10 season.

If the CVA is accepted by the requisite majority of creditors and no appeal is
made within 28 days of the CVA being lodged at court then the Football
League share will transfer to DFC 2009 without any further points deduction.
If the CVA is not accepted by the requisite majority of creditors then, as we
understand it, the Football League’s tnsolvency policy nonetheless potentially
allows for the transfer and subsequent registration of the Football League
Share through the Football League exceptional circumstances route (“the
Football League Exceptional Circumstances Route”). If such exceptional
circumstances apply, conditions may be imposed by the Football League
whereby the Club is likely to suffer a 15 to 20 points deduction at the start of
the 2009/10 season.

If DFC 2009 are unable to register the Football League Share in their name the
Company will not be able to continue its participation in the Football League
and the Football Association.

All Football Creditors if any (as such are determined by the Football League)
will be dealt with by DFC 2009 to the satisfaction of the Football League upon
the Football League Share being transferred to DFC 2009. 1t is the intention of
DFC 2009 to assume responsibility for Football Creditors. It should be




6.1

6.2

6.3

52.8

emphasised that such payment to the Football Creditors will be made outside
the terms of the CVA and payment will be made directly to Football Creditors
by DFC 2009. It is not intended therefore that any provision of the CVA shall
disturb the statutory order of priority of payments to creditors as set out in the
Insolvency Act 1986 by ranking Football Creditors ahead of preferential
creditors or other unsecured creditors.

On the basis that a CVA will definitely provide for the saving of a football
club in Darlington it will provide a minimal dividend for creditors but is to be
compared to a zero return under a liquidation and will also retain jobs for the
current employees of the Club and will allow for continued trading with
suppliers, As a consequence, the Administrator recommends the attached
CVA.

FUTURE CONDUCT OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Conclusion of the Administration

6.1.1

The Administrator's strategy is dependent on the outcome of the proposed
CVA meeting. If the CVA is accepted and the Football League and Football
Association agree to the transfer of the Club’s shares to DFC 2009, then the
Administrator will exit pursuant to Paragraph 80 of Schedule B1 Insolvency
Act 1986.

If the CVA is not approved, it is likely that the Administrator will exit via a
dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the
Insolvency Act 1986.

Other Matters

6.2.1

As required by the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986 the
Administrator will be preparing a report on the conduct of the directors of the
Company. This report will be lodged with the Department of Trade & Industry
but its contents will remain confidential.

Administrator’s fees

6.3.1

6.3.2

6.3.3

The basis of the Administrator's fees is time properly spent at Brackenbury
Clark & Co Ltd’s hourly rates. These rates are included in Appendix 2 to this
report.

In the period from our appointment to 1 June 2009, we have incurred time
costs of £71,837.50 representing 494 hours at an average rate of £145 per
hour.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, a breakdown of these
costs and expenses for each grade of staff is attached at Appendix 4.




6.4

7.1

7.2

7.3

7.4

8.1

6.3.4 Further information is given in the Association of Business Recovery
Professionals’ publication A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees, a copy
of which is available upon request or can be viewed at www.insolvency-
practitioners.org.uk.

6.3.5 Please note that all staff who have worked on this assignment, including
cashiers and secretarial staff, have charged time directly to the assignment and
are included in the analysis of time spent.

Statement of Affairs

6.4.1 To date a statement of affairs of the Company has not been received from the
director of the Company. An estimated financial position of the Company as at
25 February 2009 is however, attached at Appendix 3.

CREDITORS’ MEETING

In accordance with Paragraph 51 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986, a
meeting of creditors will be held at 10:30 am at Darlington Arena, Neasham Road,
Darlington, DL2 1DL on 17 June 2009.

Formal notice of the meeting, Form 2.20B is attached.

The purpose of this meeting is to vote on the Administrator’s proposals as detailed in
section 8 of this report.

This meeting will be followed at 11:30 am by the meeting called under Section 3 of
the Insolvency Act 1986 to allow the creditors to vote on the proposed CVA.

ADMINISTRATOR'S PROPOSALS TO ACHIEVE THE PURPOSE OF THE
ADMINISTRATION

The Administrator is of the opinion that the attached CVA Proposals, if approved,
could secure the second prescribed objective under Paragraph 3(1)(b) of Schedule B1
of the Insolvency Act 1986; achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up. The Administrator
proposes the following resolutions:

Resolution (1):
e to propose the CVA;
Resolution (2):
o that the Administrator be authorised to draw fees on account from the assets of
the Company from time to time during the period of the Administration based

on time properly spent at Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd’s charge out rates
reflecting the difficulty of the assignment. Also, that the Administrator be




authorised to draw disbursements from time to time to include category two
disbursements;

that any costs incurred by Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd’s prior to appointment
of the Administrator but for the sole purpose of assisting and advising the
Company in respect of the appointment process, be authorised on the same
basis as above; and

that any costs of Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd’s in respect of tax, VAT,
pensions, health & safety and forensic advice provided to the Administrator be
based upon time costs and shall be paid out of the assets of the Company.

8.2 In the event of the CVA scheduled for 17 June 2009, or any adjournment thereof,
is approved;

Resolution (3):

to exit the Administration at such time as the Administrator deems appropriate
by the filing at Companies House and the Court a notice pursuant to Paragraph
80 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986;

to seek to complete the agreements with DFC 2009 upon such further terms (if
necessary) as the Administrator deems fit and the Administrator be authorised
to liaise with all relevant parties, bodies or organisations which they deem
necessary and/or appropriate for achieving that purpose;

the Administrator be fully entitled to exercise any and all the powers listed in
Schedule 1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 for any purpose set out in these
proposals;

following the filing of the notice under Paragraph 80 of Schedule Bl of the
Insolvency Act 1986 as set out above, the Administrator will be discharged
from liability in respect of any action by them as Administrator pursuant to
Paragraph 98 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 with immediate
effect;

to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise
all their powers as Administrator as he, in his discretion, considers desirable in
order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance
with the objective as set out above.

8.3 In the event the CVA scheduled for 17 June 2009, or any adjournment thereof, is
not approved;

Resolution (4):

to seek to complete the agreements with DFC 2009 upon such further terms (if
necessary) as the Administrator deems fit and failing which the Administrator
be authorised to conclude a sale of the whole, or part of the business property
and assets of the Company, without having to obtain the sanction of the




Company’s creditors at further creditors' meetings, upon such terms as the
Administrator deems fit and they be authorised to liaise with all relevant
parties, bodies or organisations which they deem necessary and/or appropriate
for achieving that purpose;

the Administrator be fully entitled to exercise any and all the powers listed in
Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 for any of the purposes set out in these
proposals;

to explore any other option available to realise the assets of the Company
without recourse to creditors;

to continue to do all such things reasonably expedient and generally exercise
all their powers as Administrator as he, in his discretion, considers desirable in
" order to maximise realisations from the assets of the Company in accordance
with the objective as set out above;

to investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims the Company may have;

to seek an extension to the Administration period if deemed necessary by the
Administrator; '

when the realisations of the Administration have been completed it is
proposed that the Administrator applies to Court to make a distribution to
unsecured creditors in the event that there are any funds to distribute and
resolve that the Company be dissolved without further recourse to the
creditors pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986;

if, in the opinion of the Administrator, no better realisations will be made in
the Administration than would be available in a winding up, to take the
necessary steps to put the Company into either creditors’ voluntary liquidation
or compulsory liquidation as deemed appropriate by the Administrator; in the
event the Administrator deems that liquidation is not appropriate because, for
example, no dividend will become available to creditors and there are no other
. outstanding matters that require to be dealt with in a liquidation, then the
Administrator shall file the appropriate notices at Companies House and the
Company will subsequently be dissolved;

if creditors’ voluntary liquidation is deemed appropriate at any stage, that
David Nichols Clark is appointed as Liquidator of the Company, at the
appropriate time without any further recourse to creditors. In accordance with
Paragraph 83(7) of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3)
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, creditors may nominate a different person as the
proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after the receipt of
the proposals and before the proposals are approved.

that following the discharge of the Administration, the Administrator be
discharged from liability in respect of any action as Administrator pursuant to
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 with immediate
effect.




9. FUTURE REPORTING

9.1  The Administrator is required to provide a progress report within one month of the
expiry of the first six months of the Administration.

this 1st day of June 2009

N Clark
Administrator

Acting as Agent of the Company without Personal Liability
Darlington FC Limited — In Administration




APPENDIX 1

Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

Company Number:
Date of Incorporation:

Registered Office:

Former Registered Office /

Principal Trading Address:

Authorised Share Capital:

Issued Capital:

Shareholders:

Debenture Holders:
Director:

Company Secretary:

STATUTORY INFORMATION

05074229
16 March 2004

c/o Brackenbury Clark & Co Limited
2™ Floor

43 St Pauls Street

Leeds

LS12JG

Darlington Arena
Neasham Road
Darlington
County Durham
DL2 IDL

£5,050,000 dividend into 5,050,000 ordinary shares of £1
each

£250,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

DFC Investments Limited —
250,000 ordinary shares of £1 each

Mr Philip Scott and Mr Graham Sizer

Mr George Houghton

Mr James White




Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

EXTRACTS FROM ACCOUNTS

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT
Turnover

Employment costs

External and other operating charges
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets -
Administration expenses

Other operating income

Operating loss

Interest receivable and similar income
Interest payable and similar charges
Loss on ordinary activities before taxation
Taxation

Retained loss for the period

BALANCE SHEET

Fixed assets

Current assets

Creditors: amounts due within one year
Net current liabilities

Total assets less current liabilities

Creditors amounts falling due after more than one
year

Called and Reserves

Called up share capital

Profit and loss account

Equity Shareholders’” Funds

Directors® Approval

" APPENDIX 2

Period ended Period ended Period ended
31/10/2007 31/10/2006 31/05/2005
£ £ £
2,686,333 3,374,753
(2,955,908) (2,810,151)
(2,133,916) (2,121,093)
(206,864) (309,506)
63,155 42,883
(2,547,200) (1,823,114)
7,694 4,515
(123,218) (77,245)
(2,662,724) (1,895,844)
(2,662,724) (1,895,844)
1,389,913 1,475,735 1,371,485
746,225 388,912 337,447
(2,037,703) (1,134,557) (1,260,392)
(1,291,478) (745,645) (922,945)
98,435 730,090 448,540
5,255,748 3,224,679 1,047,285
250,000 250,000 250,000
(5,407,313) (2,744,589) (848,745)
93,435 730,090 448,540
08/12/2008 13/01/2006




Assets

Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

APPENDIX 3

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPANY

AS AT 25 FEBRUARY 2009
Note Bocgk Value Estimated to realise
£ £ £
In-situ Ex-situ
Scoreboard *] 100,000 100,000
Deduct: Clockwork Capital (105,640) {105,640)  (105,640)
Shortfall carried down (5,640) (5,640)
Pitch Spike and Sprayer *1 7,500 7,500
Deduct: S G Equipment Finance (13,005) (13,005) (13,005)
Shortfall carried down {5,505) (5,505)
Leasehold Property Nil Nil
Motor Vehicles 500 500
Coffee Machine 250 100
Stock *2 44 425 10,000 2,500
Book Debts *3 85,528 42,764 42,764
Cash at Bank 59,140 59,140
Cash in floats on company premises 13,076 13,076
Goodwill Nil Nil
125,730 118,080
Preferential Creditors
Employee Arrears of Wages (63,176) (63,176) {63,176)
Holiday Pay (7,462) (7,462) {7,462)
55,092 47,442
Floating Charge Creditor
P Scott and G Sizer *4  (2,500,000) (2,500,000) (2,500,000)
(2,444,908) (2,452,558)
Unsecured Creditors
Trade Creditors *5 4,232 666
Hire Purchase Shortfalls 11,145
Employees arrears redundancy & 243,817
notice pay
Players liability on early termination of .
contracts 547,526 (5,035,154) (5,035,154)
(7,480,062) (7,487,712)
Ordinary Shareholders (250,000) (250,000)
Estimated total deficiency (7,730,062) (7,737,712)




APPENDIX 3
Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION OF THE COMPAN
AS AT 25 FEBRUARY 2009 '

*Notes to Statement of Affairs |

The valuations of the company’s scoreboard and pitch spike and sprayer are based upon the
level of offers received for these assets. It is anticipated that there will be a shortfall to the
hire purchase creditors in respect of these agreements. Accordingly there is no interest for the
Administrator. '

The amount expected to realise for the company’s stock has been written down by the sum of
£41,925 as the majority of this stock is aged and, furthermore, is subject to retention of title
claims.

A 50% provision has been applied in respect of the company’s outstanding book debt ledger.
Such a high provision has been used as a number of the company’s book debts have been
outstanding for a substantial period.

Mr P Scott and G Sizer hold a qualifying floating charge, however, a prescribed part has not
be calculated and detailed in the Statement of Affairs as the company’s Net Property is
unlikely to exceed £10,000.

The Statement of Affairs does not include the costs of realisation or the costs of liquidation.
The figures for creditors have been extracted from the company’s accounting records.

The figure shown for trade creditors is broken down as follows:

Creditor Amount
H M Revenue & Customs — VAT £204,255
H M Revenue & Customs — PAYE/NIC £200,121
Trade Creditors £1,015,927
Directors Loan Account © £130,844
DFC Investments Limited £2,028,765
Darlington FC (Holdings) Limited £652.754

£4,232,666




Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd
Darlington FC Limited
A4 - Preferential Creditors Statement of Affairs Figures

Key Name

£

CE11 Redundancy Payments Office
Ladywell House
L.adywell Road
Edinburgh
EH12 7UR

70,638.00

1 Entries Totalling

70,638.00

Signature

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 501

01 June 2009 16:18




L0’ 48A TOS Sdl- 9jo ) abeyg

00°960°01 X¥. 6HQ ‘Uield peyuuy ‘PEOY UCSILOW '9SnoH dIssel S8yoe0)) JIsse|) LIDD
SO LG L NS9 P4S ‘Jeapn 3 Uk | ‘a)e)s3 [euIsSNpuUl UCHIEd ‘8E NUN Aipune A1 013D
09'8cs'e 1N€ €HA 19211S-9-191SaYD ‘PROY SNSEIMBN ‘BAUSD JIAID ‘Uolfired SHOdS apisiaAly pounod ousiq jeang a7 Jeissyn 0020
00°SZ5°E NVZ Z3N ‘9UA | uodn aiseomaN ‘peoy awnogso £/ UOSLUEI|IIAR UOIUEYD 8000
g9°41¢ 198 €51 'UbnoiogsaippiN ‘peoy AGIBUI0S ‘BSNoH uoljiueH P17 pusud Buusien G000
- 00°GE M8 £70 ‘weyng Auno ‘uojbullieq ‘spuejpesy sy abajjo] DY lpwred ¥020
v 196 01 . TIL LVYD ‘9isie) ‘peoy ¥MWIEAA ‘WNIPEIS Yied uojunig antd leqiood pajun sisiie) €000
1€°06 dv9 G710 ‘ayl19Ay uomeN “yed ssauisng sueT uojbuiybiay ‘Aepn sueibuo ¢ SWaISAS Do -wen) 2009
£6°601 4V 8710 "d4iysxiIoA YHON ‘alepag ‘peoy YION | sigsibay ysed 5§ O 102D
99'61Z dd€ G "IIsayoue ‘PIOKRS ‘ZLe X0g Od aoueuld jendsoH vdng oLas
0S'/82Z DVg L3N ‘Ui uodn apsedImaN ‘1S9 Jeaas abpug maN / ‘@SNOH S0UBINSSY |lBad SJOIDHOS 09 g IS fjomolg 609D
00'8EL'Y 9XL ¥SHI ‘UeIoT Jsom “BuoisBuiar ‘GogL Sog Od ‘UOISIAIQ ssaulsng AYS pi7 Bunseopeoug AXS ysaug AR
l6'LLL VAL GH3 ‘ybnquip3 'gzz xog Od seg ysiiug 8080
85°959°0L LNO 8ML "X9s3|ppi ‘plopuslg ‘peoy Jewselg “Yed uuo aniJ lieqiood plojualig 209D
Gt 06S°L OV GZS1 WY 'pIojusY “Hied ssauisng R 90U exsIng sajelg LLa0
ge ey _ qn|o 1eqioo4 AuD plojpelg 21490
9.'cGi [euoneusalu} saoinag Bunjooqg 6190
05°29¢ $pes7 ‘apeled Jse3 ‘asnop eAsUIY uysn|g 9040
GGLT L HO$ €10 ‘weying Auno) ‘uojbuieq asnoH Jeoyy abuels) [amyoe|g S0d0
16'9¢¢ Z1€ ZidH ‘@quodhp YBIH 'Xassal) ‘peoy UolEUcIo) S90IAI9G B)SEeM eyig ¥092
00°006'0 Nro LL3N ‘peayseles ‘sje)s3 Buipes] As|ieA wea) ‘peoy MaN ‘9snoH uojybnoH Siap|ing uosiuuag £090
¥2°981'2 DS/ ¥NN ‘uojdweyuoN ‘204N d3a SADIAIDS JueydIS shepieg 208D
glL'gge N9 §1Q ‘welng Aunoy ‘yuompay [F10H |leH yuompay ojadleg L1880
¥Z'08e'2 Ol 014D ‘Wpie) 19ang Aquewop, ‘sbuipiing ajise) SI09lYIY €4 1090

Nl LS ‘ybBnosogsaippiy

GC'398 ‘ejels] jelsnpu| SpISIaAlY “Yed SSaUISNg SA0.S) JS8104 ‘UN0Y puejadon g PY] SOOIAIRS BNSIA OIpNY 10YD
00986°L dX€ £YS ‘puBuSpUNg "B Ssauisng jeuolewsiu piojxoq ‘Aep fenwpy ISEJ YLON BAlLY ¥OvVO
00009 . HOSUI{I A MBIpUY OLMD
9,768l 3z 114 ‘voibuiieq ‘peoy uoybney ‘esnoy SSald Weria SDIAIBG palels MN Jowy 80V0
298EL'L 1d€ 6710 "SHYSHIOA YLON ‘PUOWIYORY ‘UOY0S ‘BUE (lBH MO ‘9SNOH BABT P11 payog Apeally £0Y0
09'59 VX¥ YHQ JBap g duA L ‘Buuds o) uoybnoy ‘elydiapesiud ‘Aen llompelg Sz PI1 O3V ZovD
GGoce'e MYL 170 ‘uoiBulteq ‘peoy usiinNoW ‘Peoy pieyburl ‘esnoy playbury “Jool4 pug EIPSIN ulod £¢ 20D
3 ssalppy auwen Aoy

siojpal) Auedwon - g
psjiw 94 uojbuipeg
PIT 09 B le|) Aanquayoeig




L0'S 1A TOS Sdl 9 j0 g abeyd
ovLL dai 9xH ‘abpug Aqiemog ‘peoy moN AQIBmos ‘1eeus uolsog i IN0OS - umolg 861099 yLE0
£1°801 ZVE 1S1 ‘'ybnolgss|ppiy ‘peod ybnolog ‘sbuipjing anazes Auedwo) elps|y ayazeo £0990
00'v¥8'0E L €Vv0 SLIN ‘BuA | uodn BseameN ‘pueEiuod ‘aueT ucibuissiq ‘ebpo asoduild uolybnoH Z092
¥S 059 AV §1Q ‘a19Ay UOMBN ‘153 pul iy ‘PROY YURGHYM ‘Hed JURQUUAA | L NN salddng seg xo4 00490
00'ZSS enbea |leqioo 1140
00°06 Aunwwos sy ul {feqroo oL-D
09GP GHZ 214 'uoibulieq “s99] U0 YUOMINH ‘Suaples) asnoH pio SSEIREN AG SI2MOL- LOND
0/°86 3a¥ 8LON ‘adiyswieyBunioN ‘ploysuely ‘enuaay isinypuesg YN puesaiqiy 1040
6E°8S NV¥ LVH "XSSs|ppIy ‘aiowue)s ‘Aempeolg ay] 6£-62 ‘@snoH apebsbuny suoneAIasay [910H [40dx3 9030
vE¥S0'9 ‘ sasuadxg 0L3D
00'0£2 Zdy LW 1e1sayoue ‘Jeang puepod 6217221 ‘sButping puejod P11 00 Burysiigng jeox3 203D
8Z'€£9'72 TNZ EYAN ‘PIRIV0IS ‘UCIMAN ‘Wieq UMO ] ‘PIEYDIO PIO YL PI7 SUOHINPOI J9A0DJUBAT 503D
08¢cle UNG [¥d ‘aayseduen ‘Aapoyd ‘g/ L xog Od spodg s9||9ss3 030
9t'016'L weybulg ‘ajejsy [elysnpul UsdmoD ‘UnoD SIANY 9 uojesIuNWWO) SHWS 203D
00'890'2 OAE 8¥AN "WEYXaH “eM ‘@snoH anjsed P11 ABojoo3 g3 1020
9.°08¢'LC 11S LHQ ‘wewnq ‘spea AapiAy ‘siapenbpesiy 90104 Aengeisuod weying 60G0
zT6L8'C LNO €3N /B3 g AUAL ‘SpIalyS Yinog 'ajejs [euysnpu| Spiausippily ‘Aep uoppsH $Jayoing [eUORIPEL [ SUOSHDIQ 2040
00'G9.'820°Z VML LAD “Aoswiang ‘Uod Jojad IS ‘aNUBAY SUBINM IS ‘9SNOH anusAy PY1 SjuswsaAy) 54a zLaon
20°GLY AQ6 YEIN "SPISWS HINOS 'BNUSAY pue|susany) gz $3 aulpeaq 1160
60°€06°C VAL 2YS ‘Jeap g 9UA] ‘puepapuns ‘peoy uoping ‘Sejia Aeigmop Aouaby oiked $DQ €040
00'662'/ LY1 A ‘asysedsue ‘loodxoelg “‘SALQ UCYD 8G| “@SNOH 1SIM UHON S9)BI00SSY SBUOT* piaeQ £0rD
09'60¢ MQ! 0zd ‘weybuiuig ‘POoM YUOMSPUEH ‘Ul Sumolg ‘9SNOH 2I0WSSH0D ZZ Inoog - Aajbeg pineq €180
00'¥52°259 VML LAD Aosuiang Hod i8jad 1S "aNusAY SUBKNP IS ‘9SNOH SNUSAY P17 sBuiploy D4 uoibuyeq 10as
0£'€L0’LL 105 173 ‘weyng Aunoy ‘uojbuieq ‘leH umo | luno) ybnolog uojbuleg 8000
GE'98/ XL OLINY “xess3 “weyusbeq "peoy eLOIA ‘wnipels weyuabeq O abpugpsy 1 weyuabeq €100
00'6ZL'L GNS8 13N “aufj uodn a)seomaN ‘peOY PIOJAPUES ‘9SNOH YUON Jesls) ULl meT sajnId Gi00
82'8EL'ElL 9dzZ 110 ‘weying Auno) ‘uojbuipieq ‘elels3 Buipel| puejaAs|D ‘9SNOH puBLBYING P¥1 spoo4 wied 1saaeH Ajunog Z1L09
218611 XZ\ 987 'spea ‘g ideqg PI1 s1amaug $1000 100D
GZT'or9'l A36 110 ‘'weuing Aunog ‘uojbuipeq ‘gz xog Od njgiooo 6000
0121 S3Z €EW "adIysayD ‘sjeg 'peoy peoig g9 ‘9snoH 897 YBIH 12 N02g - uosuag uljog 5190
8E°6£9°C) dNg $OD X8ss3 Je)saydio) ‘Aep palun ‘WNipe)S AIUNLIWOY SAWOH UC)SO A PajWIT D4 paHUf Jeiseyd|oD) 129
00’ L¥9'G0L 448 J1 M “uopuoT 1984s [adeyd Jeals) -9 ‘lended Romoo[D ‘101081 1IaYos supielan) [ended spomyoord 9102
3 SSappy aweN Aoy

si0}ipai) Auedwion - g
peywI 94 uojbuipeq

P31 09 ¥ dep) Ainquayoeug



L0'G "13A JOS Sdl

gjo ¢ abeg

LV'ESE dg/ W3 ‘uopuoT ‘aue YoMIe A\ ‘@SnoH Sined 1S ‘susydels 8J00W 0/0 SpoOJERS '3 N SOWD
05°229't O0F 919 ‘loislg ‘|iIH aldels ‘peoy flomyinogs ‘asnoi elydos SIW1 ;Bo 2010
00008 YN9 £710 ‘weying Auno) ‘ucibuieq ‘peoy ISINUA|I0OH ‘T4IN Weying Wpnog P11 8.8 lualied suo0jsapoT LoD
2a'HE0 Py 9LXO ‘21USpIoXQ ‘Aunqueg ‘anuad TXN Syl ‘Aep prequo P d2ALIY007 2012
120¥S : P11 PAON 8010
LB'€PZ dXZ2 6HQA ‘Ao|uB)g 'uteld PIBYUY ‘SSNOH J19MO | 'S1EIST JOI0USSID P17 siel[eD aulp 13)sayoue] 2010
0.°8S1 40 ZHQ .ENE:Q .._Qmwsocm._ .::mu_ 9SNoH EQQD Szlieq Je)sayouen c01D
05°288 VAY 1208 '21ySHIOA JSOM ‘As|ybBisy ‘peoy obpug yuom S40J2|EDST U0 £0M0
00622 , Vdi Y223 'uopuo 19a1s eulsuyd -1 ‘g¢ 1un fTigl NUILE:)Y) Z0MD
22°98G'L IXG LIN ‘auA ] uodn ajiseameN ‘sieud 8yl /-G ‘@SNOH puepspung looyas usibuineq eunley LOMD
e 8ry'L 12N R SUAL 'peaysales) ‘alels] buipes] As|ep wes )| puejioH yr yOrD
09Zv6°L 4rg /34 "aausAqiad ‘uoIsHil ‘PEOY HHOMSMY 'SHIOM BPIS [BUBD Y N UoXIN 1 GOND
000062 Asipeig 1 Vg0
SlL'€ET 432 €3N "Med uojsbury ‘sjeys3 jeusnpup podiy ‘2L un ‘ql buinodsg soydess pmll| 2010
06 L1701 vaz idl Miouns ‘yomsdi ‘peoy uewod 04 umo] yaimsd) LOID
Oo.omN_ L . Coum:__hmn_ .m>tn_ _.._m._:n:__um jo0og m>_m_._®_._0LQEOO ﬁo_._v_m,_mEE:I AOHD
L8'€LB'S Xd9 LaH 'PIdYsIappny ‘wnipels sudivop pally 8y | D4 umo] peystappny 60HD
86°0/1 XNZ 110 ‘weying Auno) ‘uojbunieq ‘19ang pueAst) ‘anuad YO , doys anH SSH 80HD
00°ELB'L . piezipp ¥H ZLHD
00°L61 _ i9ARJ] Wes} 1S| - S|8I0H LLHD
W 295'L NSY LZS1 ‘weying ‘usp3 afses ‘Alamalg p|Q auL pasjueieng Ayeydsoy Z0HD
06'¥¥L'L _ ybnosoquieq uu| AepiloH "OLHD
05°280'0% 7141 S19 ‘weybuiwig 1eang peosg ‘Aempeoig 8yl § ‘D wooy Aouaby sAemybiy SOHD
69°106'C D50 LLYD ‘BUqUIND ‘yYluad Hoaginol] ‘9snoH S$Syepnod shaxn ) spebybiy YOHD
00648 13Z $110 ‘weying Aunog ‘pueppny doysig ‘1994s slebmeN 102 SI0JN0S WMSH ZOHD
90°¥.9'¢ NSS ZWS “Asung uowieq ‘peoy uoybug ¢z ‘esnoH abpug SJauped YyesH LOHD

IS ¢LNG “xassng

00 _VN_...OON 1ISOMN .mc._r_to>> .ﬁmow_ :oum_.__tmm _GwDOI wmu_._m :oum:_tsn_ ! >0cw>_omc_ ¥ Juowodlojug SWOISND g anuanay W H 603D
00°'SSZvOZ Hv¥ #£1 ‘loodiaa oo suseny '100]4 pig ‘suonesad( AouaAjosu| SWOISNY) ® 9NUSASY W H GLHD
G/ 96¢ Bujuonipuos iy Mo 099
000402 v3al 0151 ‘YBnoigseppiyy ‘edioyiuny ‘sue AsdAs) gz Jueynsuod spodg Apio4 weyero 1090
8oL sjuted poomus|s 8090
 J SSIppY QwepN Aoy
sio)pal) Auedwon - g

pajwi 94 uoibuipeq
P31 00 2 XeD Atnquaydeag




HY'G JBA TTOS Sdi g o ¢ abey

02652 [eueddy 182205 SO9Y SOMD
00'009 : uosdug Aey 28D
LO'OPL ZNY 9S1 ‘UbnoigsaippI “iUeg UINOS ‘PEOY BPISH00Q ‘@sed alUSYO S8a L IS NooIsuarey LOdD
£0'000°09¢ a%uBULY 10} 1SAND 2000
Adl ZS1 ‘ubnoigsaippIn

LE'€86'Y ‘apisJaAly ‘PEOY UOUEY Ded JA1se] | uN AuRD Jamotd B SoNpoLd ysald pI sa21MIBS pood Aleno LODD
05 1£9'9Z NSG ZWS ‘ABuNg ‘Juoweg ‘peOY uoybug €4z ‘9snonH abpug ‘awesyds enue) [EDJIPaW @oueINSU] |ED1pEW enbea) Joyweld L0dD
05'Z8S'v NNG 011 ‘AS1INg ‘alys] ‘SNUSAY B JaysT ‘SIBLGasoy / ‘9SNOH uopjun juswabeuep spods JWd 20dD
12168 M. €LYS "dosso|9 “ed ssauisng jooig dossol9 P17 $801M8G pay oisAud 90dD
ZLeLL'e HX} £840 ‘Aliydiae) ‘o1e)s3] [BUISNPU| LISISIM 9ld dnou9) SHd $0dD
00008 446 2151 'PuBeARID ‘899 | uo Aqewloyy ‘Aep dosquia]l Gl Aydesbojoyd 1say0j0Ud #0dD
05215 44¥ LLS "9IUSHIOA Yinog ‘As(slueg ‘uoishoy ‘1esas UBIH O P11 swaysg aan4 xiuzoyd £0d9
05°09 AIZ €1dM ‘BUIUSHIOA 1S9 “Aingsmaq ‘Jeang Jarsqam ‘silIiN J91sgam P ublsaQ uosed 20d?D
80'86¥'0¢ ubnosoqgialad ‘peoy uopuo D4 payun ybnosogqiaed 60d0
00'¥81°2 XS6 GV ‘'UHojuie] ‘sudewpay pueles) ‘aueT oM | 8snoH Buudg ‘uonuny wea | P11 v43 eBawQ 2002
£r'eee XAy LIS "alysyiag 'ybnoig ‘peoy uyieg 09z Z0 100D
00221 MNZ L7Q ‘wewing o9 ‘uoibuleq ‘eleis3 [esnpu| pRUISaN 0Z Iun auaiBAH SN 60ND
01'€61°2E HYZ 698 'SPUBIPIW JS8 M ‘AUngpiO ‘1028 %09 od (0a1e) JomodN OLND
80°GL6'O 9MS LHQ ‘Wewng ‘0oz xog od ‘anuad Sjunoaoy Jawoisn) 18] M UBLQUINYKON 8OND
00'¥SH' LI Nro LL3N ‘sies] Buipe ) Asjlep wea | “peoy maN ‘@snoH uojybnoy sjoalosd |eydes Jejsypon LOND
£8'2.2 dHZ #1710 ‘weying o) ‘puepony doysig ‘aje)s3 jeuysnpuj AepA [gIne ‘el Jun sa||ddng [e9LD3(] JsB3 YUON O0ND
66'GLE S1S LHQ "wewng ‘spesH ASyAY ‘aiua) ssaulisng peaH AspAy 92UBWWOY Jo aquiey) Jse3 YyUoN ¥OND
zZevel AQv 11Q ‘uoibuieq ‘Aepn uoiBully 0Z 'aSnoH XaloN ‘Juswpedaq Aousajosy) AUH SI2IYIA S]qON ZIND
06'804'} . L1HZ ZXH XejlleH 1sauakd ‘enusay jsauakd 0 1n03g - umoug 196IN Z180
68251 L N9 273N ‘PUBHIGWINULON ‘Moypnid pn ‘AB A SS0UL “8SNOH WoDaI9 | woosia | 9O3IN ZOND
02 6€¢ dN8 119 ‘uojjog ‘Ae A Yueg SSOW ‘9SNOH dpPIMUOIEN P asuag Bunjuelq spmuoneN LIND
£6'¥69'12 A0 €10 ‘weuwing o) ‘uojbuleq ‘peoy 80SSAYM ‘@SNOH MEd YLON uud 1W LOWO
00°000'005'2 . ) 19215 ©) pue joos d JN = 7AS)
00002} Orl 970 "AYSHIOA ULON ‘UolajieyHoN '[eydsoH abeseuy ‘Aunfnu) spods Joj anuad }oNIN UBA MNOTIN  OLOND
00002 g1€ 17Q 'uolbuipeq ‘uopajelg ‘spRyYDbIH ajlevlel © JN LOWD
GEoLL AVY 1710 ‘Weuyp|O ‘pecY MeYS 00} wods sijiqopy 90D
oLEre S4e ged ‘weybuluulg 'uvopoN sBury ‘aspy peswiied g suolowWold g Bunaxiep 00WD
3 SsaJppy aweN Koy

s10}ipai) Auedwon - g
pajwiI 94 uoibuiieq
P11 09 2 ¥ie|) Anquayoeiqg




4

LO'S JBA OS5 Sdl g jo g abey
00°6Z HN6 9N ‘UjoouI] ‘WeysyAH UINoS ‘peoy Yy meN [910H Aapuag sy r4N ko)
61251 4av 1L1Q ‘wewng Auno) ‘uojbuiieq ‘peoy WeYsesN g6l NI OINY YL SOVO

, HdZ 8151
GL 198 "PUBIBASID 'S80 LD UOPO0IS ‘aJejsT [BUISNPUj ¥OBIHOH "PeOy abuels) YOBJHOd '€3Z BN $1999 9pIsaa | €010
19°806 Xd9 ENM 'ueBIap ‘uaals) 95005 ‘sue o ‘asnol swsjsig pi1 ABojouyos ) Aunseg sie 201D
05'C.E'6 duP LYM ‘2a14sayD ‘uojbulie p ‘0BUBID YOMPIEH 'SHIOM UDLIB A S}ONpo.d seaued pens Zes0
05°292 UOIdNIS “BUILUSHIOA UHON ‘|[eH uoiybnoig “ed [N Je1epm ay L MN 9EN0IS 1ZSD
€L'8LL Of¥ 1S1 ‘ubnoigaippiy ‘peoy Juawied Zei PI1 dnous puejuels 618D
96°CIv'Z OHE ZHA ‘weyng ‘Jool Aeibue ‘peoy wingami ‘enuad sseuisng weying |ouRINQUIY UYor i3s 0ZS2
0¢'061 390 /1LHA 18s40Q ‘8100 ‘Bje)s] {elisnpu| PisinN ‘peoy ||amieH £-Z ‘9snoH ads 132005 0ld Wysyodsg 8LSD
05'6%1 jueqiosuodg 9280
8GO’ DN9 ZSS X553 ‘BEaG U0 PUBLRNOS ‘BNUSAY BLIOJDIA ‘|[BH S100Y 04 panup pusiyinog 2180
09214 991 LHQA ‘weying ‘lejs3 [eujsnpu| Juowiag “ed spiswoolg BUIE000G 918D
00'¢€Se ZH9 S0 "ay19Ay uciman ‘peoy asung ‘esnoybpug L1 {1se3q ypoN) synws ¥180
6¥°'€6E’L VNZ 9HS ‘PUBLSPUNS ‘WNGIYAA ‘BueT (I ‘SHIOM dueT (1N PI WINGHYAA JO SHOYS LLSD
16°298'L ZX3 02N Wamo) ‘Lodma ‘peoy siend | ‘ensoH Aunquay allious 0182
9z'28t't gve 69N ‘weybupioN ‘piojeldels ‘peoy weybumpoN ‘esnoy abpuque) Auawy yuaysg 60SO
6¥'65¢ M48 ¥ZOH ‘sjueH ‘axoisbuiseq ‘peoy apep ued sseuisng [sped ‘2 un P11 XN B8RS 80SD
[ole Mot iy Jeam g suh| ‘UOIB|UIAA ‘BIB)ST JOACUEBH ‘9S00 9SNoH JuINg § }osjeg 208D
Gl e gy /5771 ‘ppeuimo) ‘ofiueg ‘leuapy sued ‘asjuan) suopeladg sueadoinyg Buipel] ainoag g0s80
2Te0LT OV8 ¥SHI ‘auo)sBulAr ‘peoy died 199 | Aiamalg siiSEOMaN B USHIoOS ¥0SD
MXE GYS ‘PUBHBPUNSG “yed asudseiul
08'Lee pueuapung .t:oO Sauulsyien 1s .DWBOI Jamo | eqg .mmo_?_wm, {ernueuly >nn__m_ [67:0] ainsion yseg 2080
6£°9VE US| ¢HA ‘weyng 09 ‘As(uig ‘sjejs3 feusnpul wniqg ‘asnoH wnig wayosjeg 10SD
v.608 78€ eHA ‘weying Auno) ‘19ans-af-I8isays ‘19a.g JUol] GE | P11 YN suodg T9S €180
00'500°ct HdZ 6ML ‘ABLNG ‘pUOLUYDIY ‘PEOY MB)) G ‘9SNOH Joysiied P17 @dueulq juswdinby © § 2280
¥8'zz 1¥€ 110 ‘weyng o) ‘ucibuigeq 'Aep ysnquiyp ‘suung Aoeuueyd spuepmoy L0YD
05609 MNL 94 M BIYSHIOA ISOA "uojueuLION ‘Jeans YBiH £€Z1 suogedIUNW WO Asjdiy 904D
15619 NAZ 93N ‘auA | uodp) aseomaN ‘g xogd 0d ‘peoy uoulsbiy pII suojBury GOHD
ve'€5S6'GL X1€ 81 S1 '$88] U0 UORID0)S ‘HNOY o[BS ‘9SNOH Uodje X3|joy 04D
61567 ING S0 “weyinq o) ‘Yuompay [leH yHompay €040
291612 Md L 110 ‘weying og ‘uolbulpeq ‘peoy usfiNOW Julod pisyburi ‘asnoH pisubur - Hd uonwbooay 2040
3 SSaIppy awepN Aoy

si0}ipas) Auedwo) - g
pajwt 94 uojbuipeqg
P 09 8 ) Aanquaoeug




LO'S J8A TOS Sd|

940 g abey

ainjeubis

0€'L1Z°158'9 Buiejo) seuuz £81
08 v86 JA8 ZTN 'UOPUOT ‘UBBIS) POOAA ‘PEOY PIOIOYL GE suodg el07 Z0Z9
#9'0 OHE ¥230 ‘AqiaQg "ied apud ‘ade|d 19adsoid g ueiq7 L0ZD
00'00S'S FHY ZLdH ‘sYong ‘aquiodi ybiH ‘peoy woloqiH ‘Yied swepy SIBIBPUB A SQWOIAM 60MD
6t LLE dov L@ ‘weynp funod ‘ucibulieq ‘ysed sssuisng pecy UueA ‘peoy UOSUdSH ‘ql Hupn soyddng 8o siybum 80MD
PO LEL'Y anid 1[eqjo0q WEYXIIM LIMD
£9'118C A22 SHO ‘apisseaq '¢el xog Od SDNAIISPOO PIEMPOO A L0MD
00°GEL weying Alunc) ‘uoibuiueq ‘yied uouop [exdsoH spuejpoop 90MD
Z9°E6E 03z 114 ‘weying Auno) ‘uojbuiieq 'peoy YUoN v9-8s ) SPIIYIPHAA SOMD
0 'v0E 4r9 193N ‘puepaquinypon ‘yiadioly ‘lom Aeqay UOSGOY 3 SISIBM FOMD
L\ _.wm.w NNG LIS J:@._._. uo 2015 ,mt_.._tm Oc.mn_ NEOH_ .ww:OI uoynog EC&I FIiN JQ@D SN0y mcobwct‘q lepJde AA NO>>O
8t se8'ey XAE LIN ‘BuA| uodn apseomseN ‘apisAeny) g0l ‘osnoH ajebpues AemepeH piepm cOMO
89701 VS £ DY ‘Buipeay ‘sjeay ] “Wed ssauisng uoibuiy 009t ‘1doq 104uoD upain P17 SODIAIAS YDBUS SIONIEM LOMD
£0°0£0'€Z HLE 0191 %8853 ‘'uoiybnoT ‘peoy uoisbue “yed ssauisng Joadsold ‘zpun P11 suods [suepuep, LOAD
0005 DOE S “SIpesy ‘apisaye ‘esnoH osquin Jeuoneuwau| oiqun LoND
Z6'65€'01 dSS L3N Yeap 9 suhj ‘uopAelg ‘eieis3 [euisnpu| sybney uopAejg 1eans uosieped SAOIAISSPO0 BpPISAUA | oLLD
12615 V19 8HQ ‘wewng Aunod ‘Jesuc) ‘sjebpes ‘aue juod ‘syop Beio | yun P sisieoads sseoun | 6010
98'9¢E'y a)ISeomeN 951 11D
99'9¢ct'y 930 LI3N UBspp B SUA| ‘pedyssies) ‘AajleA wes ] ‘ypoN AemsBury dj)SEOMBN HS | L0LD
66'622 Odt 17GQ "weying Auno) ‘uojbuieq ‘yed UOLOW ‘L LD Hun d11 Aeidsiq ssensspuaiy 8010
SLGEL'E ML §1S-'auiy uodn apseoma 'sle9 SqqNIS ‘9SNOH jeuCKBUIBIU| P11 SWalsAg Jajseunayol] 201D
£8° 191y aveé v11a ‘weyng Auno) ‘puepiny doysysig ‘sjeisg [eLisnpu) susioH 1S Ppaw uosdwoy | 9019
99 v9t'L avy yHQ Jeam 3 duA| ‘Bunds 8 uojybinoH 19a1s apjogmaN z| siayong Alemepn | G010
00'6zZ8 HHL £€20A “UOA "20ELR] [BJOWIEG || ‘UoSiapues [oq Aaikey yoeod ebop ayjy LOAD
08'980°C V0. 8pg ‘weybuiwlig ‘Yanyoaly ‘AemoljoH ay] ‘jieH Aeojsapiog JiomaN Bunnoos sy S0SD
G9'8GP 8ud0g 8y | €280
o' t¥9'0L JAZ ZHd 'U0Isald ‘Ae uoReSIABN ‘AenD | LA PJEMP3 ‘PSlLIN SnBesT [leqioog BU] 0/) Y 8411 PUB UOISUS paliwr] anbean [eqioo] ay ) LLLD
000592 . SV 274 ‘uolbuipeq ‘moy auQ uoleippIN uoly 9Y] §L-91 poduoas ayL 9040
0¥'908 NY9 8D ‘adysabpuqued uojur ‘eyes3 fewisnpu) dusy 8y ‘301 wun Auedwog dno ay) 01D
3

S$S2IppPY

awenN Aoy

s10)1pai) Auedwon - g
Pajiun 94 uojbulpeq
P¥1 0D 8 3e|) Ainquayjoesg




Administration &
Planning

Creditors
Cashiering
Investigations

Realisation of
Assets

Trading

Total

Total Time Costs
Total Hours

Average Hourly
Rate

Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

TIME ANALYSIS IN HOURS
AT 1 JUNE 2009

" APPENDIX 4

Senior/
Partner Manager Administrator Total
452 47.1 737 166.0
1.5 11.0 6.0 18.5
35 10.0 211 34.6
0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0
0.7 0.0 0.0 07
60.4 86.7 127.1 2742
111.3 154.8 2279 494.0
£ 71,838
494
£ 145 ’




APPENDIX 5
Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT
FOR THE PERIOD FROM 25 FEBRUARY 2009 TO 1 JUNE 2009

RECEIPTS £
Gate Receipts 108,819.87
Carvery 15,109.80
Functions 3,210.13
Sponsorship 19,794.21
Misc Income 19,922.37
Funding 175,000.00
Car Parking 8,019.30
Lottery 2,018.92
Bars 46,538.22
Conferencing 33,809.90
Club Shop Sales 13,434.56
Programme Sales 9,027.56
Book Debts 34,677.70
Cash at Bank 52,481.97
Cash 19,140.94
Donations 7,889.00
Bank Interest Gross : 10.57
Football League Youth Funding 25,000.00
FL Youth Expenses Contribution 3,600.00
VAT Payable 34,581.55
632,086.57
PAYMENTS
PAYE/NIC 15,094.24
Labour 98,281.50
Pensions 2,847.61
Water 5,928.99
Travel 11,632.37
Telephone 2,715.17
Special Events 1,600.00
Insurance 8,277.92
Bank Charges . 956.68
Other Matchday Expenses 3,000.00
Lease/HP Payments 5,893.07
Hire of Equipment 15,052.06
Repairs & Maintenance 350.00
Sundry Expenses 2,046.73
Football League Commissions 1,856.87




Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

" APPENDIX 5

FOR THE PERIOD FROM 25 FEBRUARY 2009 TO 1 JUNE 2009

Vehicle Running Costs

Hire of Facilities
Cleaning

Bars

Entry Fees
Catering

Team Hotel Costs,
Match Video Costs
Programme Costs
Stewarding

Police

Ambulance Costs
Bordereau

Legal Fees
Statutory Advertising
Bank Charges
VAT Receivable

Balances in Hand

712.78
2,946.34
523.69
24,277.68
515.00
21,434.04
3,747.64
1,125.00
6,538.00

12,385.01
7,721.10
2,341.00
480.00
13,255.99
139.18
522.97
13,121.67

287,320.20

344,766.37

632,086.57




APPENDIX 6

Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

BRACKENBURY CLARK & CO LIMITED
DISBURSEMENTS RECOVERY POLICY -SIP9

Category 1 disbursements

Bordereaw/ insurance
Case advertising
Courier

DTI IVA registration fee

Land Registry/ Searches

.Postage and stationery

Post re-direction

Storage

Subsistence

Travel

Category 2

Room hire

Additional Notes

Charged at cost

As per advertisers/ agents invoice

Charged at cost

Charged at cost (in relevant cases)

As per Land Registry, agents or Companies House invoice

Based on the Insolvency fees order 1986

For all official stationery, printing, postage and telephone charges

including notices to creditors and contributories in respect of the first
meeting of creditors and contributories:

(i) For a number of creditors and contributories not exceeding 25
£175
(i1) For every additional 10 creditors and contributories or part
£40

Where any other meeting of creditors and contributories are held by
the office holder for the summoning and holding of those meetings:

i) For a number of creditors and contributories not exceeding 25
£155
(ii) For every additional 10 creditors and contributories or part
£20
Charged at cost

Pro-rata per number of boxes per storage charge invoice. An external
records storage provider provides this facility to the firm. Charges are
currently £1.95 for each box and £4 per box per annum storage

Charged at cost

Charged at cost for public transport and taxis.
Car travel charged at 40p per mile.

£140 for room hire made available in-house for creditors’ meetings,
based on the external market rate for the provision of appropriate
meeting room hire. Charge is only be made when attendance of
debtor/ director and/or creditors is likely and a meeting room has been
set aside. Where appropriate, external room hire at cost (Category 1)

Room hire: based on estimates provided by four local external
providers for meeting room facilities, the average rate arrived at is
less than the amount charged by these providers




' APPENDIX 6

Darlington FC Limited — In Administration
TIME COST ANALYSIS - EXPLANATION OF WORK DONE
Category Examples of Work

Administration and Planning  Case planning, case reviewing, administrative set-up, appointment notification,
maintenance of records, statutory reporting and compliance.

Cashiering Maintenance of cash books, bank reconciliation, processing receipts and
payments, statutory returns

Investigations SIP 2 review, CDDA reports, Investigating antecedent transactions
Realisation of Assets Identifying, securing, insuring assets, retention of title, debf collection,

property, business and asset sales free from encumbrance, dealing with charged
assets, correspondence with secured creditor, and verification of security

documentation.
Trading Management of operations, accounting for trading, On-going employee issues
Creditors Communication with creditors, creditors’ claims (including employees’ and

other preferential creditors’), adjudication on claims and closure.

Details of the charge out rates of staff employed by Brackenbury Clark & Co Limited
are as follows:

STAFF GRADE CHARGE OUT TO

RATE FROM £ £ PER HOUR

PER HOUR
Director / Associate 200 250
Senior Manager / Manager 150 200
Senior 100 150
Case Administrator | 50 100
Cashiering 50 ] 100
Clerical 25 50




Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 1 JUNE 2009

Assets

Estimated surplus arising from administration

Preferential Creditors
Arrears of wages & holiday pay

Floating Charge Creditor
P Scott and G Sizer

Unsecured Creditors

P Scott and G Sizer

Trade and expense creditors

H M Revenue and Customs

G Houghton

DFC Holdings Ltd

DFC Investments Ltd

Estimated liability arising on early
terminations of players’ contracts
Football creditors

National Insurance fund and employees

Deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

Pin £ dividend

APPENDIX 7

ERV ERV
CVA Liquidation

£ £

50,000 0
(15,000) (70,638)
35,000 (70,638)

. (2,500,000)

35,000 (2,570,638)
(2,500,000) -
(922,067) (922,067)
(404,376) (404,376)

- (130,844)

- (652,754)

. (2,028,765)

. (210,506)

. (634,315)

(35,000) (243,817)
(3,861,443) (5,227,444)
(3,826,443) (7,798,082)
0.009 0




Rule 2.35

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es} of
administrator(s}

{b) Insert full name and
address of registered
office of the company

{¢) Insert details of place
of meeting
{d) Insert date and time

of meeting

*Delete as applicable

*Delete as applicable

Notice of a meeting of Creditors

Form 2.20B

Name of Company

Darlington FC Limited

Company number

05074229

In the

Court case number

High Court of Justice Leeds District Registry 581 of 2009

{full name of court)

Notice is hereby given by (a)
Dave Clark

Of Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd
Second Floor

43 St Pauls Street

Leeds

LS1 240G

that a meeting of creditors of (b)

Darlington FC Limited

c/o Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd
Second Floor

43 St Pauls Street

Leeds, LS1 2JG

is to be held at (c) Darlington Arena, Neasham Road, Darlington, DL.2 1DL

on (d) 17 June 2009 at 10.30 A.M.

The meeting is:

*(1) an initial creditors’ meeting under paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 ('the schedule’)

*(2) an initial creditors’ meeting requested under paragraph 52(2) of the Schedule

*(3) to consider revisions to my proposals under paragraph 54(2) of the Schedule

*(4) a further creditors’ meeting under paragraph 56 of the Schedule

*(5) a creditors’ meeting under paragraph 62 of the Schedule.

| invite you to attend the above meeting.

A proxy form is enclosed which should be completed and returned to me by the date of the
meeting if you cannot attend and wish to be represented.

In order to be entitled {o vote under Rule 2.38 at the meeting you must give to me, not later

than 12.00 hours on the business day before the day fixed for the meeting, details in writing
of your glaim

Signe

Administrator

Dated o /oe/ocf

A copy of the proposals is attached

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




Rule 8.1

Please insert name of
person (who must be 18 or
over) or the Chalrman of
the Meeting . If you wish to
provide for alternative
proxy holders in the
circumstances that your
first choice is unable to
attend please state the
name(s} of the alternatives
as well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy holder
is only to vote as directed
i.6. he has no discretion

*Please delete as
appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
craditor has not signed in
person

Insolvency Act 1986

Form 8.2
Proxy (Administration)

Darlington FC Limited — In Administration

Name of Creditor

Address

Name of Proxy Holder

1

| appoint the above person to be my/the creditor’s proxy holder at the meeting of
creditors to be held on 17 June 2009, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The
proxy holder is to propose or vote as instructed below (and in respect of any resolution
for which no specific instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his/her discretion}.

Voting Instructions for resolutions

1. For the acceptancefrejection” of the administrator's proposals/revised proposals* as
circulated

2. For the appointment of

of

representing

as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Remember: there may be resolutions on the other side of this form

Software Supplied by Tumkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow




- E007 ADM Page 1/ 4

Proof of Debt Form
For an Administration

| Name of Company [ Darlington FC Limited

Please return to: Brackenbury Clark & Co Ltd
Second Floor

43 St Pauls Street

Leeds

LS1 2JG

Creditors name and

Address

Amount of Claim

£

Signed on behalf of Creditor

Print Name of Signatory

Position Held

Date

Acknowledgement of Claim by Administrator / Joint Administrator

| formally acknowledge receipt of your total claim in the Administration amounting to
£ as listed above. The claim is scheduled with the other unsecured /
preferential creditors for dividend purposes.

Signed for Administrator Date

DC/NB




